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CHARACTERISTICS OF THE GROWTH ENTERPRISE MARKET 
(“GEM”) OF THE STOCK EXCHANGE OF HONG KONG LIMITED 
(THE “STOCK EXCHANGE”)

GEM has been positioned as a market designed to accommodate companies to which 
a higher investment risk may be attached than other companies listed on the Stock 
Exchange. Prospective investors should be aware of the potential risks of investing 
in such companies and should make the decision to invest only after due and careful 
consideration. The greater risk profile and other characteristics of GEM mean that it is  
a market more suited to professional and other sophisticated investors.

Given the emerging nature of companies listed on GEM, there is a risk that securities 
traded on GEM may be more susceptible to high market volatility than securities traded 
on the Main Board and no assurance is given that there will be a liquid market in the 
securities traded on GEM.

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange take no responsibility 
for the contents of this report, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and 
expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance 
upon the whole or any part of the contents of this report.

This report, for which the directors of PINE Technology Holdings Limited collectively and 
individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the Rules 
Governing the Listing of Securities on the Growth Enterprise Market of The Stock Exchange 
(“GEM Listing Rules”) for the purpose of giving information with regard to PINE Technology 
Holdings Limited. The directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that to the best 
of their knowledge and belief the information contained in this report is accurate and complete 
in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters the 
omission of which would make any statement herein or this document misleading.
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PINE Technology Holdings Limited (“PINE” 
or “the Group”) is one of the world’s leading 
companies in the design, manufacturing 
and distribution of PC based products. 
It has two core business divisions – the 
XFX division specializes in the design and 
manufacturing of Video Graphic products 
for the PC and PC upgrade market under 
the XFX brand; and the Distribution division 
distributes a wide range of PC components 
and peripherals of many world class 
manufacturers through the Group’s extensive 
global distribution network.

The Group’s strategy is to continue to 
leverage the success of its global XFX 
branding to expand its market share of the 
global PC gamers’ market, to team up with 
strategic partners to develop innovative 
products and deliver them to the market 
through its national and regional distributors, 
system builders, resellers, retailers and 
etailers.

The Group is headquartered in the Hong 
Kong Special Administrative Region 
(Hong Kong SAR) with its state-of-the-art 
manufacturing facilities located in mainland 
China. PINE has its research & development 
facilities setup in Asia, and its global 
distribution and service network located 
throughout North America, Europe, and Asia. 

Founded in 1989, PINE has been listed on 
the GEM board of the Hong Kong Stock 
Exchange (HKGEM: 8013) since 1999.
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Nobody knew for sure if and when the last 
global economic situation would finally 
turned around. And certainly we do not 
know if this turnaround is complete, or will 
be sustained. What we can predict with 
certitude is that innovation will keep driving 
demand, and that our team’s preparation 
and perspiration will keep the company in 
good shape.

Two years ago, when it seemed that the sky 
was falling down, most people were at a 
loss of direction or reacted randomly. Not 
Pine. We took the crisis as an opportunity 
for us to go back to the basics—revamp our 
manufacturing process, improve our logistics 
and streamline our business processes. We 
brought on AMD as one of our significant 
business partners to strengthen our GPU 
(Graphics Processing Unit) supply. We 
created new product categories such as the 
gaming power supply unit (PSU). We have 
prepared ourselves and worked harder than 
ever to position ourselves favorably. And we 
know with certitude that we will be ready 
when the market is ready.

Now, two years later, our fundamentals are 
stronger, our troop is sharper, our financial 
resource is deeper, and our product line is 
more diverse. And all this preparation and 
perspiration paid off.

When it comes to product innovation, 
our top of the line HD5970 graphics card 
employs 2 AMD GPUs; each one of them 
has over 2 billion transistors inside, and 
each can deliver 2.7 Teraflops (Trillion 
multiplication operations per second). When 
this card is used in a PC running Windows 
7 and DirectX 11 API, it delivers stunning 
graphics at an unprecedented speed. It 
blurs the distinction between virtual reality 
and reality. It is this kind of innovation 
that continues to drive the demand in the 
graphics card industry.

It is this certitude that helps us turns crisis 
into opportunity, that keeps us ahead of the 
competition.

Business Review
In the past year, the Group’s revenue was 
US$351,420,000 with a gross profit of 
US$40,009,000. This reflects a 12% and 
a 29% increase from the previous year. 
Our net profit was US$4,049,000, which 
represents a 264% increase from the 
previous year.

But overall, the market is still soft. 
Consumers are cautious in making their 
buying decisions. In general, they buy only 
when they have a compelling reason. Our 
team has worked hard to provide them with 
a strong value proposition.

AMD has proved to be our significant 
partner. They are the technology leader 
in the GPU. They are also the company 
that launched the world’s first DirectX 11 
GPU in July last year. Since then, we have 
rolled out 25 DX11 based graphics cards 
using the newest technologies to maximize 
the value for our customers. Some of the 
models can support up to 6 multiple displays 
using AMD’s Eyefinity Technology. This 
technology delivers innovative graphics 
display capabilities enabling massive 
desktop workspaces and ultra-immersive 
visual environments for the ultimate 
panoramic computing experience. This is 
an important piece of technology that is 
expected to spark off many new applications 
in gaming, productivity, and entertainment 
environments over the next few years.



C
H

A
IR

M
A

N
’S

 S
TAT

E
M

E
N

T

�

Business Outlook
We are cautiously optimistic about the 
business outlook. We think that there are still 
weaknesses in a few regional economies 
and we believe that in the foreseeable future, 
consumers will remain to be cautious in 
spending.

But it is encouraging to see that there 
are over 1 billion PC installed base 
worldwide. With the continual technological 
advancement and innovation, we can safely 
assume that the life cycle of a typical PC will 
remain about 3 to 5 years. And the upgrade 
period maybe even shorter for faster and 
better graphics cards, or bigger PSUs.

On the gaming software side, a new 
trend has developed. The industry has 
taken a remarkable turn towards “digital 
distribution”. Over 80% of the PC gaming 
software is now sold through digital 
downloads. It is also forecasted that by 
2012, the revenue from PC games will 
surpass that of the console games. This 
is an indication that the popularity of PC 
gaming will continue to grow.

With the breakneck pace of technological 
innovation in both software and hardware, 
we are certain that the demand for our XFX 
graphics cards will continue to be strong.

On the PSU side, we are getting ready to 
roll out our next generation of Power Supply 
Units with new bells and whistles. We are 
confident that the addition of these new 
products will provide significant revenue.

On the Distribution business side, we 
have expanded our distribution facility 
and upgraded our software to go after the 
opportunity in the reverse logistics business 
and to improve the overall operational 
efficiency.

Overall, we think that year 2011 will be a 
solid year for us.

Chiu Hang Tai
Chairman

Hong Kong, 17 September 2010
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
PINE Technology Holdings Limited and XFX Family of Brands

Liquidity, financial resources and charge 
of group asset
As at 30 June 2010, the Group’s 
borrowings comprised short-term loans 
of approximately US$35,983,000 (30 June 
2009: approximately US$19,695,000) 
and long-term loans of US$2,000,000 (30 
June 2009: Nil). The aggregate borrowings 
approximately US$37,983,000 (30 June 
2009: approximately US$19,695,000) were 
partially secured by pledged bank deposits 
or by all assets of certain subsidiaries as 
floating charges to banks.

As at 30 June 2010, total pledged 
bank deposits, and all assets of certain 
subsidiaries as floating charges were 
amounted approximately US$4,125,000 
and US$35,770,000 respectively (30 June 
2009: approximately US$4,122,000 and 
US$52,055,000). The Group continued 
to maintain a healthy financial and cash 
position. As at 30 June 2010, the total 
cash on hand amounted approximately 
US$10,919,000 (30 June 2009: 
approximately US$14,104,000).

Capital structure
The Group’s overall treasury policies are 
prudent, with a focus on risk management.

Significant investments and material 
acquisitions
During the year under review, the Group had 
no material acquisitions and disposals of 
subsidiaries and affiliated companies.

Employee
As at 30 June 2010, the Group had 362 
employees, a 1% increase from 357 
employees since 30 June 2009, at market 
remuneration with employee benefits such 
as medical coverage, insurance plan, 
retirement benefits schemes, discretionary 
bonus and employee share option scheme. 
Staff cost, including director’s emoluments, 
was approximately US$14 million for the 
year ended 30 June 2010 as compared with 
that of approximately US$16 million for the 
preceding financial year.

Gearing ratio
As at 30 June 2010, the gearing ratio of the 
Group based on total liabilities over total 
assets was approximately 47% (30 June 
2009: approximately 44%).

Exchange risk
During the year under review, the Group’s 
major foreign exchange payments arose 
from the import of components and 
materials, and repayments of foreign 
currency loans, that were principally 
denominated in US dollars, Hong Kong 
dollars and Canadian dollars. For settlement 
of import payments and foreign currency 
loans, the Group maintained its foreign 
exchange balance by its export revenue, that 
were principally denominated in US dollars, 
Canadian dollars and Pound Sterling. The 
unsecured risk will be foreign currency 
payables and loan exceeds its foreign 
currency revenue. During the year, the Group 
has used forward foreign currency contracts 
to minimise its exposure to currency 
fluctuations risk of certain trade payables 
denominated in foreign currencies.

Contingent liabilities
The Group had no material contingent 
liabilities as at 30 June 2010 (30 June 2009: 
Nil).
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Segment information
Group brand products
For the year, the segment’s revenue 
increased by 12% to US$243,849,000 from 
US$216,863,000 last year, while its profit 
increased to US$7,189,000 compared to 
US$4,406,000 last year. We are confident 
that with the appearance of the latest 
DX11 API and AMD’s Eyefinity Technology, 
which deliver innovative graphics display 
capabilities enabling massive desktop 
workspaces and ultra-immersive visual 
environments for the ultimate panoramic 
computing experience. This is an important 
piece of technology that is expected 
to spark off many new applications in 
gaming, productivity, and entertainment 
environments over the next few years, and 
increasing the demand of faster and better 
graphics cards, or bigger PSUs in the next 
couple years.

Other brand products
The turnover of the distribution division 
for the year was increased 11% from 
US$96,624,000 to US$107,571,000 in 2010. 
The segmental profit was also increased 
from US$298,000 to US$458,000. In 2009, 
we started a new business initiative, Reverse 
Logistics. Reverse Logistics is a process 
which includes the handling of customer 
returns to be refurbished to its original 
condition, and the disposal of excess 
and obsolete inventory for the original 
manufacturers. This is an incremental 
business which can provide more value add 
to our suppliers as well as customers. 
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MANAGEMENT PROFILE
PINE Technology Holdings Limited and XFX Family of Brands

Executive Directors
Mr. Chiu Hang Tai, aged 50, is the chairman 
of the Company and co-founder of the 
Group. He was also appointed as the chief 
executive officer of the Group in January 
2003. He is responsible for overall strategic 
planning and formulation of corporate 
strategy of the Company. He holds a 
bachelor degree of science in economics 
from Salem State College in the US and a 
master degree in Business Administration 
from Northeastern University in the United 
States. He has over 21 years of experience 
in the computer industry and also served as 
director of two health food companies. Chiu 
was awarded the 1999 Young Industrialist 
Award of Hong Kong. He is the brother of 
Mr. Chiu Samson Hang Chin and Mr. Chiu 
Herbert H T.

Mr. Chiu Samson Hang Chin, aged 51, is the 
deputy-chairman of the Company and co-
founder of the Group. He is responsible for 
overall strategic planning and formulation 
of corporate strategy for the Sales and 
Distribution Division. He holds a bachelor 
degree in applied science from Queen’s 
University in Canada and a master degree 
in business administration from York 
University in Canada. Chiu has over 26 
years of experience in the PC industry. Chiu 
was awarded the Year 2005 ACCE Chinese 
Canadian Entrepreneur of year. He is the 
brother of Mr. Chiu Hang Tai and Mr. Chiu 
Herbert H T.

Non-executive Director
Mr. Chiu Herbert H T, aged 56, obtained his 
Bachelor degree of Business Management 
from Ryerson University, Toronto, Canada 
in 1978. After working in the field of public 
accounting specializing in mining and 
financial services for six years, Mr. Chiu has 
then spent 24 years in building and leading 
Ginco Enterprises Inc. and W-W Airview 

Farms Limited of which he has been both 
the president and the majority shareholder. 
Mr. Chiu has considerable knowledge and 
experience in the investment, finance, 
agriculture, and commodity fields. Mr. Chiu 
is a member of The Canadian Institute of 
Chartered Accountants. He is the brother 
of Mr. Chin Hang Tai and Mr. Chiu Samson 
Hang Chin.

Independent Non-Executive Directors
Mr. Li Chi Chung, aged 42, was appointed 
as an independent non-executive director 
of the Company in June 2000. Mr. Li is 
currently a solicitor practising in Hong Kong. 
Mr. Li obtained a bachelor degree in laws 
from the University of Sheffield in England in 
1990. He was admitted as a solicitor of the 
High Court of Hong Kong in 1993 and his 
practice has been focused on commercial 
related matters. Mr. Li is a non-executive 
director of Richfield Group Holdings Limited, 
a company listed on GEM of the Stock 
Exchange. Mr. Li is also an independent 
non-executive director of Eagle Nice 
(International) Holdings Limited and Kenford 
Group Holdings Limited respectively, both 
of which are companies listed on the Main 
Board of the Stock Exchange. He is the 
company secretary of Sunshine Capital 
Investments Group Limited and Sino Gas 
Group Limited, all of which are companies 
listed on the main board of the Stock 
Exchange, and China Nonferrous Metals 
Company Limited which is a company listed 
on GEM.  Form 15 October 2007 to 13 
February 2009, Mr. Li was an independent 
non-executive director of Anhui Tianda Oil 
Pipe Company Limited, a company listed 
on the main board of the Stock Exchange; 
and from 11 March 2008 to 9 March 2010, 
Mr. Li was the company secretary of China 
Mandarin Holdings Limited, a company 
listed on the main board of the Stock 
Exchange. 
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Mr. So Stephen Hon Cheung, aged 54, 
a director of the accounting firm T.M 
Ho, So & Leung CPA Limited, is a fellow 
member of the Hong Kong Institute of 
Certified Public Accountants, a member 
of the Canadian Institute of Chartered 
Accountants, a member of the Society 
of Certified Management Accountants of 
Canada, a member of the Chartered Institute 
of Management Accountants and a fellow 
member of the Association of International 
Accountants. He holds a bachelor degree 
in commerce from the University of British 
Columbia, Canada and is now a visiting 
professor of various universities and colleges 
in Beijing, Liaoning, Sichuan, Xinjiang, 
Qinghai and Guangdong of China. He has 
over 15 years experience in manufacturing, 
wholesale and trade in the commercial 
sector and over 18 years in public practice 
working for various companies in Hong 
Kong, China and Canada. He is also acting 
as independent non-executive director 
of Skyworth Digital Holdings Limited and 
Hang Ten Group Holdings Limited, both are 
companies listed on the Main Board of the 
Stock Exchange. He was appointed as an 
independent non-executive director of the 
Company in September, 2002.

Dr. Huang Zhijian, aged 64, graduated 
from Tsinghua University in Beijing, the 
People’s Republic of China in 1968 and 
had been a lecturer at Tsinghua University 
during the period from 1984 to 1986. He 
received a Master of Science degree in 
1982 and a Doctor of Philosophy degree 
in 1984 from the Institute of Science and 
Technology of the University of Manchester, 
the United Kingdom. Dr. Huang had held 
senior executive and managerial positions 
in various companies since 1986 including 
China Resources Development and 
Investment Co., Ltd. Dr. Huang has ample 
experience in and been involved in the 
evaluation, negotiation, equity transaction 
and/or management of various investment 
projects in different industries including 
the information technology industry, the 
telecommunication industry and the 
electronics industry.

Company Secretary
Mr. Leung Yiu Ming, aged 39, is the 
Company Secretary of the Company. He 
holds a bachelor degree in commerce 
from the Australian National University. He 
is a member of the Hong Kong Institute 
of Certified Public Accountants, the CPA 
Australia, the Hong Kong Institute of 
Chartered Secretaries and the Institute of 
Chartered Secretaries and Administrators. 
Prior to joining the Group in 1998, he was 
with a major international accounting firm.

Senior Management
Mr. Ng Royson Khing Fah, aged 51, is the 
president of Samtack Inc. (Canada). Mr. Ng 
is responsible for managing the Group’s 
operations in Canada and oversees the 
development of Mass Merchant Strategies. 
He holds a masters degree in business 
administration from the University of 
Sarasota in the US. He has over 17 years 
experience in the PC industry in North 
America and Canada. Prior to joining the 
Group in September 1997, he held various 
management positions in the retail industry.

Mr. Martin Edward Sutton, aged 45, is the 
president of XFX Europe and senior VP, 
XFX strategic product management. He has 
over 27 years’ experience in manufacturing, 
trading, as well as sales and marketing. 
Before joining the Group in July 1992, he 
held various senior management positions 
in manufacturing as well as with import and 
export companies.

Mr. Eddie Memon, aged 38, is the president 
of XFX USA. He holds a bachelor degree in 
management information system from San 
Jose State University. Eddie currently heads 
the team of XFX USA with sole purpose of 
managing the brand to reach new heights of 
equity of PINE Group. He joined the Group in 
1997.
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT
PINE Technology Holdings Limited and XFX Family of Brands

Corporate Governance Practices
The Company recognises the importance 
of good corporate governance to the 
Company’s healthy growth and has devoted 
considerable efforts to identifying and 
formulating corporate governance practices 
appropriate to the Company’s needs.

The Company has applied the principles 
as set out in the Code on Corporate 
Governance Practices (“CG Code”) 
contained in Appendix 15 of the Rules 
Governing the Listing of Securities on the 
Growth Enterprise Market of The Stock 
Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (“Stock 
Exchange”) (“GEM Listing Rules”) and 
complied with all the code provisions set 
out in the CG Code (“Code Provisions”) 
throughout the year under review except 
the deviations from Code Provisions A.2.1 
and A.4.2, details of which will be explained 
below.

Compliance of Code for Director’s 
Securities Transactions
The Company has adopted the required 
standard of dealings set out in rules 5.48 to 
5.67 of the GEM Listing Rules as the code 
of conduct regarding directors’ securities 
transactions in securities of the Company. 
Having made specific enquiry of all directors, 
all directors have confirmed that during the 
year ended 30 June 2010, they have fully 
complied with such code of conduct and the 
required standard of dealings.

Board of Directors
The Board members for the year ended 30 
June 2010 comprises:

Executive Directors:
Mr. Chiu Hang Tai (Chairman)
Mr. Chiu Samson Hang Chin
  (Deputy-Chairman)

Non-executive Director:
Mr. Chiu Herbert H T
  (Appointed on 29 June 2010)

Independent Non-executive Directors:
Mr. Li Chi Chung
Mr. So Stephen Hon Cheung
Dr. Huang Zhijian
  (Appointed on 29 June 2010)
Dr. Chung Wai Ming
  (Resigned on 29 June 2010)

Mr. Chiu Samson Hang Chin, Mr. Chiu Hang 
Tai and Mr. Chiu Herbert H T are brothers.

The board of directors (the “Board”) is 
responsible for the Group’s corporate policy 
formulation, business strategies planning, 
business development, risk management, 
major acquisitions, disposals and capital 
transactions. The Board also reviews and 
approves the quarterly, interim and annual 
reports of the Group. Daily operations and 
execution of strategic plans are delegated to 
management.

Details of backgrounds and qualifications 
of the directors of the Company are set out 
in the management profile of the annual 
report. Each director is suitably qualified for 
his position and has sufficient experience to 
hold the position so as to carry out his duties 
effectively and efficiently.
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During the year ended 30 June 2010, the 
Board at all times met the requirements 
of the GEM Listing Rules relating to the 
appointment of at least three independent 
non-executive directors with at least 
one independent non-executive director 
possessing appropriate professional 
qualifications, or accounting or related 
financial management expertise.

Each of the independent non-executive 
directors has made an annual confirmation 
of independence pursuant to Rule 5.09 of 
the GEM Listing Rules. The Company is of 
the view that all independent non-executive 
directors meet the independence guidelines 
set out in Rule 5.09 of the GEM Listing Rules 
and are considered to be independent.

The Board conducts regular scheduled 
meetings on a quarterly basis. Ad-hoc 
meetings are convened when circumstances 
require. The Board had met 21 times during 
the financial year ended 30 June 2010 to 
consider, among other things, reviewing and 
approving the quarterly, interim and annual 
results of the Group. The directors can 
attend meetings in person or via telephone 
conference that are permitted under the 
bye-laws of the Company. The attendance of 
each director is set out as follows:

Executive Directors	 Attendance

Mr. Chiu Hang Tai	 20/21
Mr. Chiu Samson Hang Chin	 20/21

Non-executive Director

Mr. Chiu Herbert H T	 0/21
  (Appointed on 29 June 2010)

Independent Non-Executive Directors

Mr. Li Chi Chung	 7/21
Mr. So Stephen Hon Cheung	 8/21
Dr. Huang Zhijian	 0/21
  (Appointed on 29 June 2010)
Dr. Chung Wai Ming	 8/21
  (Resigned on 29 June 2010)

Under Code Provision A.4.2, every director, 
including those appointed for a specific 
term, should be subject to retirement by 
rotation at least once every three years. The 
Company’s Bye-laws provides that one-
third of the directors, with the exception of 
Chairman or Deputy Chairman, Managing 
Director or joint Managing Director, shall 
retire from office by rotation at each annual 
general meeting. Notwithstanding the 
provisions of the Company’s Bye-laws, the 
Company intends to comply with the Code 
Provision A.4.2 in the way of having not less 
than one-third of all directors retiring at each 
annual general meeting. As such, at the 
forthcoming 2010 annual general meeting, 
Mr. Chiu Hang Tai, Chairman of the Board 
shall offer himself to retire along with Mr. 
So Stephen Hon Cheung and both of them, 
being eligible, shall offer themselves for re-
election.

Chairman and Chief Executive Officer
Code Provision A.2.1 stipulates that the 
roles of chairman and chief executive officer 
should be separate and should not be 
performed by the same individual.

Mr. Chiu Hang Tai assumes the role of 
both the Chairman and the Chief Executive 
Officer of the Group. The Company believes 
that this structure is conducive to strong 
and consistent leadership, enabling the 
Company to formulate and implement 
strategies efficiently and effectively. 
Under the supervision of the Board and 
its independent non-executive directors, 
a balancing mechanism exists so that the 
interests of shareholders are adequately and 
fairly represented. The Company considers 
that there is no imminent need to change 
this structure.
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Independent Non-Executive Directors
All the independent non-executive directors 
of the Company are appointed for specific 
term. Mr. Li Chi Chung, Mr. So Stephen 
Hon Cheung, and Dr. Huang Zhijian were 
appointed for a term of 2 years expiring on 8 
June 2012 and 12 September 2012 and 28 
June 2012 respectively. 

Remuneration of Directors
A remuneration committee was established 
on 30 December 2005 with written terms 
of reference which are available on request 
and are available on the Company’s website. 
The remuneration committee comprises one 
executive director, namely, Mr. Chiu Hang 
Tai and two independent non-executive 
directors, namely, Mr. Li Chi Chung and Mr. 
So Stephen Hon Cheung (chairman of the 
remuneration committee).

The principal responsibilities of the 
Remuneration Committee include making 
recommendations to the Board on the 
Company’s policy and structure for all 
remuneration of Directors and senior 
management and reviewing the specific 
remuneration packages of all executive 
Directors and senior management by 
reference to corporate goals and objectives 
resolved by the Board from time to time.

During the year under review, two meetings 
of the Remuneration Committee was held on 
7 May 2010 and 29 June 2010 for reviewing 
and discussing the policy for remuneration 
of Directors and the senior management. 
The individual attendance record of each 
Remuneration Committee member is as 
follow:

Members	 Attendance

Mr. So Stephen Hon Cheung	 2/2
Mr. Li Chi Chung	 2/2
Mr. Chiu Hang Tai	 2/2

Nomination of Directors
The Company has not established a 
nomination committee. The Board is 
responsible for reviewing its own size, 
structure and composition regularly to 
ensure that it has a balance of expertise, 
skills and experience appropriate to the 
requirements of the Company. Where 
vacancies on the Board exist or an additional 
director is considered necessary, the 
Chairman will identify suitable candidates 
and propose the appointment of such 
candidates to each member of the Board 
for consideration and each member of the 
Board will review the qualifications of the 
relevant candidates for determining the 
suitability to the Group on the basis of his 
qualifications, experience and background. 
The decision of appointing a Director must 
be approved by the Board.

The Board had reviewed and recommended 
the re-appointment of the directors standing 
for re-election at the forthcoming annual 
general meeting of the Company.

The Company currently does not have any 
plan to set up a nomination committee 
considering the small size of the Board.

Auditor’s Remuneration
During the year, the nature of the audit and 
non-audit services provided by Deloitte 
Touche Tohmatsu, the auditors of the 
Company, and the relevant fee paid by the 
Company for such services are as follows:

Audit services of approximately US$331,000 
for the Group; Non-audit services of 
approximately US$30,000 including:

–	 tax services for the Group
–	 agreed upon procedures on Group’s 

annual result announcement
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Audit Committee
The Company established an audit 
committee on 9 November 1999 with written 
terms of reference which are available on 
request and are available on the Company’s 
website. The existing Audit Committee 
comprises the three independent non-
executive directors, namely Messrs. Li Chi 
Chung, So Stephen Hon Cheung and Dr. 
Huang Zhijian. The Chairman of the Audit 
Committee is Mr. Li Chi Chung.

The primary duties of the Audit Committee 
are to review and supervise the financial 
reporting process and internal controls 
system of the Group and provide advice and 
comments on the Company’s draft annual 
reports and accounts, half yearly reports 
and quarterly reports to directors. The Audit 
Committee had reviewed with management 
the accounting principles and practices and 
discussed internal controls and financial 
reporting matters including a review of 
audited accounts of the Company and 
Group for the year ended 30 June 2010.

The Audit Committee held 4 meetings 
during the year ended 30 June 2010 to 
review financial results and reports, financial 
reporting and compliance procedures 
and risk management system and the re-
appointment of the external auditors. Details 
of the attendance of the Audit Committee 
meetings are as follows:

Members	 Attendance

Mr. Li Chi Chung	 4/4
Mr. So Stephen Hon Cheung	 4/4
Dr. Huang Zhijian	 0/4
  (Appointed on 29 June 2010)
Dr. Chung Wai Ming	 4/4
  (Resigned on 29 June 2010)

The Company’s annual results for the year 
ended 30 June 2010 has been reviewed by 
the Audit Committee.

Responsibilities in Respect of the 
Financial Statements
The Board is responsible for presenting 
a balanced, clear and understandable 
assessment of annual and interim reports, 
price-sensitive announcements and other 
disclosures required under the GEM Listing 
Rules and other regulatory requirements.

The directors acknowledge their 
responsibility for preparing the financial 
statements of the Company for the year 
ended 30 June 2010.

The statement of the external auditors 
of the Company about their reporting 
responsibilities on the consolidated financial 
statements is set out in the “Independent 
Auditor’s Report” on pages 23 to 24.

Internal Controls
The Board is responsible for maintaining 
an adequate internal control system to 
safeguard shareholder investments and 
Company assets, and with the support 
of the Audit Committee, reviewing the 
effectiveness of such on an annual basis.

The Company has maintained a tailored 
governance structure with defined lines of 
responsibility and appropriate delegation 
of responsibility and authority to the senior 
management.

The Management of the Company is 
responsible for establishing the Group’s 
internal control framework, covering 
all material controls including financial, 
operational and compliance controls. The 
internal control framework also provides for 
identification and management of risk.
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The Management also conducts periodic 
independent reviews on the operations 
of individual divisions to identify any 
irregularities and risks, develops action 
plans and recommendations to address 
the identified risks, and reports to the 
Audit Committee on any key findings. The 
Audit Committee, in turn, reports to the 
Board on any material issues and makes 
recommendations to the Board.

Investors Relations
The Company has disclosed all necessary 
information to the shareholders in 
compliance with the GEM Listing Rules. 
The Company also replied to the enquiries 
from shareholders in a timely manner. The 
Directors host an annual general meeting 
each year to meet the shareholders and 
answer their enquiries.

To promote effective communication, the 
Company maintains a website at  
www.pinegroup.com, where extensive 
information and updates on the Company’s 
business developments and operations, 
financial information and other information 
are posted.
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The directors have pleasure in presenting 
their annual report and the audited 
consolidated financial statements of the 
Company for the year ended 30 June 2010.

Principal Activities
The Company acts as an investment holding 
company. The principal activities of its 
principal subsidiaries are set out in note 34 
to the consolidated financial statements.

Results and Appropriations
The results of the Group for the year ended 
30 June 2010 are set out in the consolidated 
statement of comprehensive income on 
page 25.

Dividend
The directors of the Company recommended 
a dividend of HK$0.01 per share (2009: 
Nil) to the shareholders registered in the 
Company’s Register of Members as at the 
close of business on 1 November 2010, and 
is subject to approval by the shareholders 
at the forthcoming annual general meeting. 
The proposed final dividend will be paid on 
or before 15 November 2010 following the 
approval at the Annual General Meeting. 
This proposed dividend is not included 

as a dividend payable in the consolidated 
statement of financial position as at 30 June 
2010.

Property, Plant and Equipment
During the year, the Group acquired 
additional property, plant and equipment at a 
cost of approximately US$1.1 million.

Details of these and other movements during 
the year in the property, plant and equipment 
of the Group are set out in note 12 to the 
consolidated financial statements.

Share Capital and Share Options 
Schemes
Details of the Company’s share capital and 
share option schemes are set out in notes 
25 and 26 to the consolidated financial 
statements respectively.

Distributable Reserves of the Company
Details of the movements during the year in 
the reserves of the Group are set out in the 
consolidated statement of changes in equity 
on page 27 and the Company’s reserves 
available for distribution to shareholders as 
at 30 June 2010 were as follows:

	 2010		 2009
	 US$’000		 US$’000

Contributed surplus	 9,036		 9,036
Retained profit (Accumulated losses)	 1,527		 (370	)

	 10,563		 8,666



D
IR

E
C

T
O

R
S

’ 
R

E
P

O
R

T

18

Under the Companies Act 1981 at Bermuda 
(as amended), the contributed surplus 
account of a company is available for 
distribution. However, a company cannot 
declare or pay a dividend, or make a 
distribution out of contributed surplus if:

(a)	 it is, or would after the payment be, 
unable to pay its liabilities as they 
become due; or

(b)	 the realisable value of its assets would 
thereby be less than the aggregate 
of its liabilities and its issued share 
capital and share premium accounts.

Purchase, Sale of Redemption of Listed 
Securities
During the year, the Company repurchased 
certain of its own shares through the Stock 
Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock 
Exchange”), details of which are set out 
in note 25 to the consolidated financial 
statements. The directors considered that, 
as the Company’s shares were trading at a 
discount to the net asset value per share, 
the repurchase would increase the net asset 
value per share of the Company.

Directors
The directors of the Company during the 
year and up to the date of this report are:

Executive directors:
Mr. Chiu Hang Tai – Chairman
Mr. Chiu Samson Hang Chin – Deputy 
  Chairman

Non-executive director:
Mr. Chiu Herbert H T
  (appointed on 29 June 2010)

Independent non-executive directors:
Mr. Li Chi Chung
Mr. So Stephen Hon Cheung
Dr. Huang Zhijian
  (appointed on 29 June 2010)
Dr. Chung Wai Ming
  (resigned on 29 June 2010)

The Company’s Bye-law provides that one-
third of the directors, with the exception 
of Chairman, Deputy Chairman, Managing 
Director and joint Managing Director, shall 
retire from office by rotation at each annual 
general meeting. In order to put in place 
good corporate governance practice, Mr. 
Chiu Hang Tai, Chairman of the Board, shall 
offer himself to retire along with Mr. So 
Stephen Hon Cheung at the annual general 
meeting and both of them, being eligible 
shall offer themselves for re-election.

Pursuant to the Company’s Bye-laws, any 
director appointed by the Board should hold 
office only until the next following general 
meeting of the Company. As such, Mr. Chiu 
Herbert H T and Dr. Huang Zhijian shall 
retire at the AGM and being eligible offer 
themselves for re-election.

Directors’ Service Contracts
Mr. Li Chi Chung, Mr. So Stephen Hon 
Cheung and Dr. Huang Zhijian were 
appointed for a term of 2 years expiring on 8 
June 2012, 12 September 2012 and 28 June 
2012 respectively.

Save as disclosed above, none of the 
directors being proposed for re-election at 
the forthcoming annual general meeting has 
a service contract with the Company or any 
of its subsidiaries which is not determinable 
by the Group within one year without 
payment of compensation, other than 
statutory compensation.

Directors’ Interests in Shares
At 30 June 2010, the interests of the 
directors and their associates in the shares 
capital of the Company as recorded in 
the register maintained by the Company 
pursuant to Section 352 of the Securities 
and Futures Ordinance (“SFO”), or as 
otherwise notified to the Company and 
the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Rules 
Governing the Listing of Securities on the 
Growth Enterprise Market of the Stock 
Exchange (the “GEM Listing Rules”) Rule 
5.46, were as follows:
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Long positions:
(a) Ordinary shares of HK$0.1 each of the Company

Name of Director Capacity
Number of issued 

ordinary shares held

Percentage of the 
issued share capital  

of the company

Mr. Chiu Hang Tai Controlled 
corporation/
Beneficial Owner 
(Note)

211,175,958 22.76%

Mr. Chiu Samson Hang Chin Beneficial owner 169,663,056 18.28%

Mr. Chiu Herbert H T Beneficial owner 60,824,958 6.55%

Note:	 Of the 211,175,958 ordinary shares, 14,675,958 shares are registered in the personal name 
of Mr. Chiu Hang Tai, and the remaining 196,500,000 shares are beneficially owned by and 
registered in the name of Alliance Express Group Limited, which is incorporated in the British 
Virgin Islands ("BVI") and its entire issued share capital is beneficially owned by Mr. Chiu Hang 
Tai, an executive director of the Company. 

(b) Share options

Name of Director Capacity
Number of share 

options held
Number of shares 

underlying

Mr. Chiu Hang Tai Beneficial owner 8,946,600 8,946,600

Mr. Chiu Samson Hang Chin Beneficial owner 10,133,340 10,133,340

In addition to the above, Mr. Chiu Hang 
Tai and Madam Leung Sin Mei, spouse of 
Mr. Chiu Hang Tai, both beneficially owned 
600,000 non-voting deferred shares in 
Pineview Industries Limited, a subsidiary of 
the Company as at 30 June 2010. The non-
voting deferred shares practically carry no 
rights to dividends or to receive notice of or 
to attend or vote at any general meeting of 
the subsidiary. On winding up, the holders 
of the deferred shares are entitled to 
distribution out of the remaining assets of 
the subsidiary only after the distribution of 
HK$1,000 million, as specified in the Articles 
of Association of the subsidiary, to holders 
of ordinary shares.

Save as disclosed above, and other than 
certain nominee shares in subsidiaries held 
by directors in trust for the Company’s 
subsidiaries as at 30 June 2010, none 
of the directors nor their associates had 
any interests or short positions in any 
shares, underlying shares or debentures 
of the Company or any of its associated 
corporations.

Share Options
Particulars of the Company’s share option 
schemes are set out in note 26 to the 
consolidated financial statements.

The Company’s share option scheme 
adopted by the shareholders pursuant 
to a resolution passed on 16 April 2003 
(the “Scheme”) is for the purpose of 
providing incentives to directors and 
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eligible employees or any persons who 
have contributed or will contribute to the 
Group and, unless otherwise cancelled or 
amended, will expire on 15 April 2013.

Name of 
Director

Date of 
grant

Exercisable 
period

Exercise 
price

Number 
of share 

options at 
1 July 
2009 Granted Expired

Number 
of share 

options at 
30 June 

2010

(both dates 
inclusive)

HK$

Mr. Chiu 
Hang Tai

28.9.2004 1.11.2004 to 
31.10.2009

0.150 3,968,800 — (3,968,800) —

5.10.2007 5.10.2009 to 
4.10.2012

0.464 2,976,600 — — 2,976,600

30.3.2010 30.3.2011 to 
29.3.2014

0.275 — 5,970,000 — 5,970,000

Mr. Chiu 
Samson Hang 
Chin

28.9.2004 1.11.2004 to 
31.10.2009

0.150 3,968,800 — (3,968,800) —

30.3.2007 1.1.2009 to 
31.12.2011

0.250 2,678,940 — — 2,678,940

5.10.2007 5.10.2009 to 
4.10.2012

0.464 1,984,400 — — 1,984,400

30.3.2010 30.3.2011 to 
29.3.2014

0.275 — 5,470,000 — 5,470,000

15,577,540 11,440,000 (7,937,600) 19,079,940

Details of share options outstanding as at 30 
June 2010 which have been granted under 
the Scheme to certain directors to subscribe 
for shares in the Company are as follows:

No share options were exercised or 
cancelled during the year.

The closing price of the Company’s share 
immediately before 30 March 2010, the date 
of grant of the options for the year, was 
HK$0.275.

As at 30 June 2010, the number of shares in 
respect of which options had been granted 
to directors under the share option schemes 
was 11,440,000, representing 1.23% of the 
shares of the Company in issue at that date 
respectively.

Arrangement to Acquire Shares or 
Debentures	
Other than the share option schemes 
disclosed above, at no time during the year 
was the Company or any of its subsidiaries 
a party to any arrangement to enable the 
directors of the Company to acquire benefits 
by means of the acquisition of shares in, or 
debentures of, the Company or any other 
body corporate.
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Directors’ Interests in Contracts of 
Significance
No contract of significance, to which the 
Company subsidiaries was a party and 
in which a director of the Company had 
a material interest, whether directly or 
indirectly, subsisted at the end of the year or 
at any time during the year.

Directors’ Interest in Competing Business
None of the directors and their respective 
associates has any competing interests 
which require to be disclosed pursuant to 
Rule 11.04 of the GEM Listing Rules during 
the year.

Substantial Shareholders
As at 30 June 2010, the register of 
substantial shareholders maintained by the 
Company pursuant to Section 336 of SFO 
shows that other than the interests disclosed 
above in respect of certain directors, the 
following shareholders had notified the 
Company of relevant interests and long 
positions in the issued share capital of the 
Company.

Name of shareholder Capacity

Number of issued 
ordinary shares held 

(long positions)

Percentage of the 
issued share capital of 

the Company

Alliance Express Group 
  Limited

Beneficial owner (Note 1) 196,500,000 21.17%

Chiu Hang Tung Jason 
  (Note 2)

Beneficial owner 62,718,084 6.76%

Chiu Man Wah (Note 2) Beneficial owner 62,718,084 6.76%

Notes:	 1.	 These shares are beneficially owned by and registered in the name of Alliance Express 
Group Limited, which is incorporated in BVI and its entire issued share capital is 
beneficially owned by Mr. Chiu Hang Tai, an executive director of the Company.

	 2.	 The holders are siblings of Mr. Chiu Hang Tai, Mr. Chiu Samson Hang Chin, and Mr. Chiu 
Herbert H T, who are directors of the Company.

Other than as disclosed above, the 
Company has not been notified of any other 
relevant interests or short positions in the 
issued share capital of the Company as at 
30 June 2010.

Convertible Securities, Options, Warrants 
or Similar Rights
Other than the share options as set out 
in note 26 to the consolidated financial 
statements, the Company had no other 
outstanding convertible securities, options, 
warrants or other similar rights as at 30 June 
2010.

Major Customers and Suppliers
For the year ended 30 June 2010, the 
top five suppliers of the Group together 
accounted for approximately 55.9% of the 
Group’s total purchases and the largest 
supplier accounted for approximately 32.6% 
of the Group’s total purchases.

None of the directors, their respective 
associates or any shareholders of the 
Company who owns more than 5% of the 
issued share capital of the Company has 
any interests in the Group’s five largest 
customers and suppliers during the year.

For the year ended 30 June 2010, the 
Group’s five largest customers accounted 
for less than 30% of the total sales of the 
Group.
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Appointment of Independent Non-
executive Directors
The Company has received, from each of 
the independent non-executive directors, 
an annual confirmation of his independence 
pursuant to Rule 5.09 of the GEM Listing 
Rules. The Company considers all of the 
independent non-executive directors are 
independent.

Emolument Policy
The emolument policy of the employees of 
the Group is set up by the board of directors 
on the basis of their merit, qualifications and 
competence.

The emoluments of the directors and senior 
management of the Company are decided 
by the Remuneration Committee, having 
regard to the Company’s operating results, 
individual performance and comparable 
market statistics.

The Company has adopted a share option 
scheme as an incentive to directors and 
eligible employees, details of the schemes 
are set out in note 26 to the consolidated 
financial statements.

Sufficiency of Public Float
The Company has maintained a sufficient 
public float throughout the year ended 30 
June 2010.

Pre-emptive Rights
There are no provisions for pre-emptive 
rights under the Company’s Bye-laws, or the 
laws of Bermuda, which would oblige the 
Company to offer new shares on a pro-rata 
basis to existing shareholders.

Audit Committee
The Audit Committee during the year 
comprised all independent non-executive 
directors of the Company, namely, Messrs. Li 
Chi Chung, So Stephen Hon Cheung, Huang 
Zhijian (appointed on 29 June 2010) and 
Chung Wai Ming (resigned on 29 June 2010).

Up to the date of approval of these 
consolidated financial statements, the Audit 
Committee has held four meetings and has 
reviewed and commented on the Company’s 
draft quarterly report and annual financial 
reports.

Auditor
A resolution will be submitted to the annual 
general meeting to re-appoint Messrs. 
Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu as auditor of the 
Company.

On behalf of the Board

Chiu Hang Tai
CHAIRMAN
Hong Kong, 17 September 2010
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TO THE MEMBERS OF PINE TECHNOLOGY HOLDINGS LIMITED
松景科技控股有限公司
(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of PINE Technology Holdings Limited 
(the "Company") and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the "Group") set out on pages 
25 to 71, which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2010, 
and the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes 
in equity and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and a summary of 
significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes.

Directors’ responsibility for the consolidated financial statements
The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation and the true and fair 
presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with Hong Kong 
Financial Reporting Standards issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public 
Accountants and the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance. This 
responsibility includes designing, implementing and maintaining internal control relevant to 
the preparation and the true and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements 
that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; selecting and applying 
appropriate accounting policies; and making accounting estimates that are reasonable in the 
circumstances.

Auditor’s responsibility
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based 
on our audit and to report our opinion solely to you, as a body, in accordance with Section 90 
of the Bermuda Companies Act and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility 
towards or accept liability to any other person for the contents of this report. We conducted 
our audit in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing issued by the Hong Kong 
Institute of Certified Public Accountants. Those standards require that we comply with ethical 
requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance as to whether the 
consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and 
disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on 
the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of 
the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk 
assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and 
true and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating 
the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates made by the directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the 
consolidated financial statements. 
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We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our audit opinion.
 
Opinion
In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements give a true and fair view of the state 
of affairs of the Group as at 30 June 2010 and of the Group’s profit and cash flows for the 
year then ended in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards and have 
been properly prepared in accordance with the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong 
Companies Ordinance.

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu
Certified Public Accountants
Hong Kong
17 September 2010
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	 NOTES	 2010		 2009
		  US$’000		 US$’000

Turnover	 4	 351,420		 313,487
Cost of sales		  (311,411	)	 (282,496	)

Gross profit		  40,009		 30,991
Other income		  287		 153
Selling and distribution expenses		  (9,355	)	 (6,305	)
General and administrative expenses		  (22,042	)	 (21,808	)
Other gains and losses	 5	 (2,639	)	 296
Finance costs	 6	 (727	)	 (1,520	)

Profit before taxation		  5,533		 1,807
Taxation	 9	 (1,484	)	 (695	)

Profit for the year	 10	 4,049		 1,112

Other comprehensive income (expense)
Exchange difference arising from the translation
  of foreign operations		  643		 (659	)
Fair value gain (loss) on available-for-sale
  financial assets		  60		 (175	)
Reclassification adjustments for the cumulative
  gain included in profit or loss upon disposal
  of available-for-sale investments		  (14	)	 –

		  689		 (834	)

Total comprehensive income for the year		  4,738		 278

Earnings per share	 11
  Basic (US cents)		  0.44		 0.12

  Diluted (US cents)		  0.43		 0.12



Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
At 30 June 2010
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	 NOTES	 2010		 2009
		  US$’000		 US$’000

Non-current assets
  Property, plant and equipment	 12	 9,015		 11,289
  Development costs	 13	 1,050		 1,325
  Trademarks	 14	 110		 112
  Available-for-sale investments	 15	 342		 225
  Deferred taxation	 16	 251		 199

		  10,768		 13,150

Current assets
  Inventories	 17	 73,644		 48,181
  Trade, bills and other receivables	 18	 53,852		 55,791
  Tax recoverable		  56		 421
  Pledged bank deposits	 19	 4,125		 4,122
  Bank balances and cash	 20	 10,919		 14,104

		  142,596		 122,619

Current liabilities
  Trade and other payables	 21	 32,856		 38,541
  Tax payable		  1,602		 1,440
  Obligations under finance leases	 22	 3		 3
  Bank borrowings	 23	 35,983		 16,998
  Other borrowings	 24	 –		 2,697

		  70,444		 59,679

Net current assets		  72,152		 62,940

		  82,920		 76,090

Capital and reserves
  Share capital	 25	 11,934		 11,971
  Share premium and reserves		  68,849		 64,056

Total equity		  80,783		 76,027

Non-current liabilities
  Obligations under finance leases	 22	 7		 10
  Bank borrowings	 23	 2,000		 –
  Deferred taxation	 16	 130		 53

		  2,137		 63

		  82,920		 76,090

The financial statements on pages 25 to 71 were approved and authorised for issue by the 
Board of Directors on 17 September 2010 and are signed on its behalf by:

	 Chiu Hang Tai	 Chiu Samson Hang Chin
	 DIRECTOR	 DIRECTOR



Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
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			  Share								   Investments		 Share
	 Share		 premium		 Surplus		 Exchange		 Capital		 revaluation		 options		 Retained
	 capital		 account		 account		 reserve		 reserve		 reserve		 reserve		 profits		 Total
	 US$’000		 US$’000		 US$’000		 US$’000		 US$’000		 US$’000		 US$’000		 US$’000		 US$’000

At 1 July 2008	 11,971		 27,210		 2,954		 2,801		 63		 248		 243		 30,124		 75,614

Profit for the year	 –		 –		 –		 –		 –		 –		 –		 1,112		 1,112

Other comprehensive expense 
  for the year
Exchange differences arising on
  translation of foreign operations	 –		 –		 –		 (659	)	 –		 –		 –		 –		 (659	)
Fair value changes on
  available-for-sale investments	 –		 –		 –		 –		 –		 (175	)	 –		 –		 (175	)

	 –		 –		 –		 (659	)	 –		 (175	)	 –		 –		 (834	)

Total comprehensive (expense)
  income for the year	 –		 –		 –		 (659	)	 –		 (175	)	 –		 1,112		 278

Recognition of equity-settled
  share-based payments	 –		 –		 –		 –		 –		 –		 135		 –		 135

At 30 June 2009	 11,971		 27,210		 2,954		 2,142		 63		 73		 378		 31,236		 76,027

Profit for the year	 –		 –		 –		 –		 –		 –		 –		 4,049		 4,049

Other comprehensive income (expense)
  for the year 
Exchange differences arising on
  translation of foreign operations	 –		 –		 –		 643		 –		 –		 –		 –		 643
Fair value changes on
  available-for-sale investments	 –		 –		 –		 –		 –		 60		 –		 –		 60
Reclassification adjustments for the
  cumulative gain included in
  profit or loss upon disposal
  of available-for-sale investments	 –		 –		 –		 –		 –		 (14	)	 –		 –		 (14	)

	 –		 –		 –		 643		 –		 46		 –		 –		 689

Total comprehensive income for the year	 –		 –		 –		 643		 –		 46		 –		 4,049		 4,738

Recognition of equity-settled
  share-based payments	 –		 –		 –		 –		 –		 –		 106		 –		 106
Share repurchased and cancelled	 (37	)	 (51	)	 –		 –		 –		 –		 –		 –		 (88	)
Transfer upon forfeiture
  of share options	 –		 –		 –		 –		 –		 –		 (6	)	 6		 –

At 30 June 2010	 11,934		 27,159		 2,954		 2,785		 63		 119		 478		 35,291		 80,783

Notes:

(1)	 Surplus account of the Group represents the difference between the nominal amount of the share 
capital issued by the Company and the aggregate of the nominal amount of the issued share 
capital and other reserve accounts of Pine Technology (BVI) Limited, the subsidiary which was 
acquired by the Company pursuant to the group reorganisation in previous years.

(2)	 Capital reserve represents statutory reserves transferred from accumulated profits as required 
by the relevant laws and regulations applicable to the Company’s subsidiaries in the People’s 
Republic of China (“PRC”) at the discretion of the board of directors of respective subsidiaries.



Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
For the year ended 30 June 2010
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		  2010		 2009
		  US$’000		 US$’000

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit before taxation	 5,533		 1,807
Adjustments for:
  Finance costs	 727		 1,520
  Interest income	 (6	)	 (63	)
  Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	 161		 28
  Allowance for doubtful debts	 2,962		 2,257
  Reversal of allowance for doubtful debt	 (230	)	 (2,292	)
  Allowance for inventories	 1,438		 1,492
  Reversal of allowance for inventories	 (99	)	 (3,333	)
  Amortisation of development costs	 1,325		 1,124
  Amortisation of trademarks	 9		 9
  Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	 3,310		 3,343
  Gain on disposal of available-for-sale investments	 (14	)	 –
  Share option expenses	 106		 135

Operating cash flow before movements in working capital	 15,222		 6,027
(Increase) decrease in inventories	 (25,950	)	 26,560
(Increase) decrease in trade, bills and other receivables	 (151	)	 12,869
Decrease in trade and other payables	 (6,387	)	 (2,874	)
Decrease in bills payables	 –		 (3,173	)

Cash (used in) generated from operations	 (17,266	)	 39,409
Interest paid on bank borrowings	 (718	)	 (1,250	)
Interest paid on other borrowings	 (8	)	 (268	)
Interest paid on finance leases	 (1	)	 (2	)
Hong Kong Profits tax paid	 (52	)	 (129	)
Overseas tax paid	 (966	)	 (702	)
Overseas tax refunded	 106		 –

NET CASH (USED IN) FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES	 (18,905	)	 37,058

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Interest received	 6		 63
Proceeds from disposal of available-for-sale investments	 89		 –
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	 (1,141	)	 (1,090	)
Development expenditure incurred	 (1,046	)	 (1,618	)
Acquisition of trademark	 (10	)	 (16	)
Purchases of available-for-sale investments	 (146	)	 –
(Increase) decrease in pledged bank deposits	 (3	)	 1,123

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES	 (2,251	)	 (1,538	)
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		  2010		 2009
		  US$’000		 US$’000

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
New bank borrowings raised	 133,717		 103,873
Other borrowings raised	 –		 60,564
Repayment of bank borrowings	 (113,016	)	 (135,649	)
Repayment of obligations under finance leases	 (4	)	 (28	)
Repayment of other borrowings	 (2,697	)	 (65,657	)
Payment on repurchase of shares	 (88	)	 –

NET CASH FROM (USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES	 17,912		 (36,897	)

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	 (3,244	)	 (1,377	)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF THE YEAR	 14,104		 15,530

EFFECT OF FOREIGN EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES	 59		 (49	)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF THE YEAR	 10,919		 14,104

ANALYSIS OF BALANCES OF CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Bank balances and cash	 10,919		 14,104



Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2010
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1.	 GENERAL
The Company is incorporated in Bermuda as an exempted company with limited liability 
and its shares are listed on the Growth Enterprise Market (“GEM”) of The Stock Exchange 
of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”). The addresses of the registered office 
and principal place of business of the Company are Clarendon House, 2 Church Street 
Hamilton HM11, Bermuda and Unit A, 32/F Manulife Tower, 169 Electric Road, North 
Point, Hong Kong, respectively.

The consolidated financial statements are presented in United States dollars, which is the 
same as the functional currency of the Company.

The principal activities of the Group are manufacturing and sales of high-quality 
computer component and computer related consumer electronic products.

The Company acts as an investment holding company. Details of the principal activities 
of the subsidiaries are set out in note 34.

2.	 APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING 
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”)
In the current year, the Group has applied the following new and revised Standards, 
Amendments and Interpretations (“new and revised HKFRSs”) issued by the Hong Kong 
Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”).

HKAS 1 (Revised 2007)	 Presentation of Financial Statements
HKAS 23 (Revised 2007)	 Borrowing Costs
HKAS 32 & 1 (Amendments)	 Puttable Financial Instruments and Obligations Arising
	   on Liquidation
HKAS 27 (Revised)	 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
HKAS 39 (Amendment)	 Eligible Hedged Items
HKFRS 1 & HKAS 27	 Cost of an Investment in a Subsidiary, Jointly Controlled
  (Amendments)	   Entity or Associate
HKFRS 2 (Amendment)	 Vesting Conditions and Cancellations
HKFRS 3 (Revised)	 Business Combinations
HKFRS 7 (Amendment)	 Improving Disclosures about Financial Instruments
HKFRS 8	 Operating Segments
HK(IFRIC) – Int 15	 Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate
HK(IFRIC) – Int 16	 Hedges of a Net Investment in a Foreign Operation
HK(IFRIC) – Int 17	 Distributions of Non-cash Assets to Owners
HK(IFRIC) – Int 18	 Transfers of Assets from Customers
HKFRSs (Amendments)	 Improvements to HKFRSs issued in 2008
HKFRSs (Amendments)	 Improvements to HKFRSs issued in 2009 in relation to
	   the amendment to HKFRS 2, HKAS 38, Paragraph 80 
	   of HKAS 39, HK(IFRIC) – Int 9 and HK(IFRIC) – Int 6
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2.	 APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING 
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (Continued)
Except as described below, the adoption of the new and revised HKFRSs has had no 
material effect on the consolidated financial statements of the Group for the current or 
prior accounting periods.

HKAS 1 (Revised 2007) Presentation of Financial Statements
HKAS 1 (Revised 2007) has introduced terminology changes (including revised titles 
for the financial statements) and changes in the format and content of the financial 
statements.

HKFRS 8 Operating Segments
HKFRS 8 is a disclosure standard that has not resulted in a redesignation of the Group’s 
operating segments (see note 4).

Amendments to HKFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures
The amendments to HKFRS 7 expand the disclosures required in relation to fair value 
measurements in respect of financial instruments which are measured at fair value. 
The Group has not provided comparative information for the expanded disclosures in 
accordance with the transitional provision set out in the amendments.

The Group has not early applied the following new and revised Standards, Amendments 
or Interpretations that have been issued but are not yet effective.

HKFRSs (Amendments)	 Amendments to HKAS 1, HKAS 7, HKAS 17,
	   HKAS 36, HKAS 39, HKFRS 5 and HKFRS 8 as part
	   of improvements to HKFRSs 20091

HKFRSs (Amendments)	 Improvements to HKFRSs 20103

HKAS 24 (Revised)	 Related Party Disclosures5

HKAS 32 (Amendment)	 Classification of Rights Issues2

HKFRS 1 (Amendment)	 Additional Exemptions for First-time Adopters1

HKFRS 1 (Amendment)	 Limited Exemption from Comparative HKFRS 7
	   Disclosures for First-time Adopters4

HKFRS 2 (Amendment)	 Group Cash-settled Share-based Payment 
	   Transactions1

HKFRS 9	 Financial Instruments6

HK(IFRIC) – Int 14 (Amendment)	 Prepayments of a Minimum Funding Requirement5

HK(IFRIC) – Int 19	 Extinguishing Financial Liabilities with Equity
	   Instruments4

1	 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2010
2	 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 February 2010
3	 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2010 and 1 January 2011, as 

appropriate
4	 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2010
5	 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2011
6	 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013
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2.	 APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING 
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (Continued)
HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments introduces new requirements for the classification and 
measurement of financial assets and will be effective from 1 January 2013, with earlier 
application permitted. The Standard requires all recognised financial assets that are 
within the scope of HKAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement to 
be measured at either amortised cost or fair value. Specifically, debt investments that (i) 
are held within a business model whose objective is to collect the contractual cash flows 
and (ii) have contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest 
on the principal outstanding are generally measured at amortised cost. All other debt 
investments and equity investments are measured at fair value. The application of HKFRS 
9 might affect the classification and measurement of the Group’s financial assets.

The directors of the Company are in the process of assessing the potential impact and so 
far concluded that the application of the other new and revised Standards, Amendments 
or Interpretations will have no material impact on the consolidated financial statements of 
the Group.

3.	 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis 
except for certain financial instruments, which are measured at fair values, as explained 
in the accounting policies set out below.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Hong 
Kong Financial Reporting Standards issued by the HKICPA. In addition, the consolidated 
financial statements include applicable disclosures required by the Rules Governing the 
Listing of Securities on the Growth Enterprise Market of the Stock Exchange and by the 
Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

Basis of consolidation
The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the 
Company and entities controlled by the Company (its subsidiaries) made up to 30 June 
each year. Control is achieved where the Company has the power to govern the financial 
and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities.

The results of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the 
consolidated statement of comprehensive income from the effective date of acquisition 
or up to the effective date of disposal, as appropriate.

Where necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to 
bring their accounting policies into line with those used by other members of the Group.

All intra-group transactions, balances, income and expenses are eliminated on 
consolidation.
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3.	 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
Revenue recognition
Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable and 
represents amounts receivable for goods sold in the normal course of business, net of 
discounts and sales related taxes.

Revenue from sale of good is recognised when goods are delivered and title has passed.

Interest income from a financial asset is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the 
principal outstanding and at the effective interest rate applicable, which is the rate that 
exactly discounts the estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the 
financial asset to that asset’s net carrying amount on initial recognition.

Property, plant and equipment
Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less subsequent accumulated 
depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

Depreciation is provided to write off the cost of items of property, plant and equipment 
over their estimated useful lives using the straight-line method.

Assets held under finance leases are depreciated over their expected useful lives on the 
same basis as owned assets or, where shorter, the term of the relevant lease.

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no 
future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any 
gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between 
the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the item) is included in profit or 
loss in the period in which the item is derecognised.

Research and development costs
Expenditure on research activities is recognised as an expense in the period in which it is 
incurred.

An internally-generated intangible asset arising from development (or from the 
development phase of an internal project) is recognised if, and only if, all of the following 
have been demonstrated:

•	 the technical feasibility of completing the intangible asset so that it will be available 
for use or sale;

•	 the intention to complete the intangible asset and use or sell it;
•	 the ability to use or sell the intangible asset;
•	 how the intangible asset will generate probable future economic benefits;
•	 the availability of adequate technical, financial and other resources to complete the 

development and to use or sell the intangible asset; and
•	 the ability to measure reliably the expenditure attributable to the intangible asset 

during its development.
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3.	 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
Research and development costs (Continued)
The amount initially recognised for internally-generated intangible asset is the sum of the 
expenditure incurred from the date when the intangible asset first meets the recognition 
criteria listed above. Where no internally-generated intangible asset can be recognised, 
development expenditure is charged to profit or loss in the period in which it is incurred. 
Subsequent to initial recognition, internally-generated intangible asset is measured at 
cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses (if any), on the 
same basis as intangible assets acquired separately.

Trademarks
Trademarks are measured initially at cost and amortised on a straight-line basis over their 
estimated useful lives.

Inventories
Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is calculated 
using the first-in, first-out method.

Impairment losses
At each end of the reporting period, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of its 
tangible and intangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those 
assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable 
amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss, 
if any. If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying 
amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount. An 
impairment loss is recognised as an expense immediately.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset is 
increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased 
carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined 
had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. A reversal of an 
impairment loss is recognised as income immediately.

Financial instruments
Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised on the consolidated statement of 
financial position when a group entity becomes a party to the contractual provisions of 
the instrument. Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. 
Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial 
assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair 
value through profit or loss) are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial 
assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition. Transaction costs 
directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value 
through profit or loss are recognised immediately in profit or loss.
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3.	 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
Financial instruments (Continued)
Financial assets
The Group’s financial assets are classified as loans and receivables and available-for-sale 
financial assets. All regular way purchases or sales of financial assets are recognised and 
derecognised on a trade date basis. Regular way purchases or sales are purchases or 
sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame established 
by regulation or convention in the marketplace.

Effective interest method
The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial 
asset and of allocating interest income over the relevant period. The effective interest rate 
is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts (including all fees paid 
or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and 
other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the financial asset, or, where 
appropriate, a shorter period to the net carrying amount on initial recognition.

Interest income is recognised on an effective interest basis.

Loans and receivables
Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable 
payments that are not quoted in an active market. Subsequent to initial recognition, 
loans and receivables (including trade, bills and other receivables, pledged bank deposits 
and bank balances and cash) are carried at amortised cost using the effective interest 
method, less any identified impairment losses (see accounting policy on impairment loss 
on financial assets below).

Available-for-sale financial assets
Available-for-sale financial assets are non-derivatives that are either designated or not 
classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, loans and receivable 
or held-to-maturity investments. Available-for-sale financial assets are measured at 
fair value at the end of the reporting period. Changes in fair value are recognised in 
other comprehensive income and accumulated in investment revaluation reserve, until 
the financial asset is disposed of or is determined to be impaired, at which time, the 
cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in the investment revaluation reserve is 
reclassified to profit or loss (see accounting policy on impairment loss on financial assets 
below).

Impairment loss on financial assets
Financial assets are assessed for indicators of impairment at the end of the reporting 
period. Financial assets are impaired where there is objective evidence that, as a result 
of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the financial asset, the 
estimated future cash flows of the financial assets have been affected.

For an available-for-sale equity investment, a significant or prolonged decline in fair value 
of that investment below its cost is considered to be objective evidence of impairment.
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3.	 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
Financial instruments (Continued)
Financial assets (Continued)
Impairment loss on financial assets (Continued)
For all other financial assets, objective evidence of impairment could include:

•	 significant financial difficulty of the issuer or counterparty; or
•	 default or delinquency in interest or principal payments; or
•	 it becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or financial re-

organisation.

Financial assets, including trade receivables that are assessed not to be impaired 
individually are subsequently assessed for impairment on a collective basis. Objective 
evidence of impairment for a portfolio of receivables could include the Group’s past 
experience of collecting payments, as well as observable changes in national or local 
economic conditions that correlate with default on receivables.

For financial assets carried at amortised cost, an impairment loss is recognised in profit 
or loss when there is objective evidence that the asset is impaired, and is measured 
as the difference between to the asset’s carrying amount and the present value of the 
estimated future cash flow discounted at the original effective interest rate.

The carrying amount of the financial asset is reduced by the impairment loss directly for 
all financial assets with the exception of trade and other receivables, where the carrying 
amount is reduced through the use of an allowance account. Changes in the carrying 
amount of the allowance account are recognised in profit or loss. When a receivable is 
considered uncollectible, it is written off against the allowance account. Subsequent 
recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited to profit or loss.

If, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the 
decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment loss was 
recognised, the previously recognised impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss 
to the extent that the carrying amount of the asset at the date the impairment is reversed 
does not exceed what the amortised cost would have been had the impairment not been 
recognised.

Impairment losses on available-for-sale equity investments will not be reversed in profit 
or loss in subsequent periods. Any increase in fair value subsequent to impairment loss 
is recognised directly in other comprehensive income and accumulated in investment 
revaluation reserve.
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3.	 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
Financial instruments (Continued)
Financial liabilities and equity
Financial liabilities and equity instruments issued by a group entity are classified 
according to the substance of the contractual arrangements entered into and the 
definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument.

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the 
Group after deducting all of its liabilities.

Effective interest method
The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial 
liability and of allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest 
rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments through the 
expected life of the financial liability, or, where appropriate, a shorter period.

Interest expense is recognised on an effective interest basis.

Financial liabilities
Financial liabilities including trade and other payables, bank and other borrowings are 
subsequently measured at amortised cost, using the effective interest method.

Equity instruments
Equity instruments issued by the Company are recorded at the proceeds received, net of 
direct issue costs.

Repurchase of the Company’s own equity instruments is recognised and deducted 
directly in equity. No gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss on the purchase, sale or 
cancellation of the Company’s own equity instruments.

Derecognition
Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the assets 
expire or, the financial assets are transferred and the Group has transferred substantially 
all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial assets. On derecognition of 
a financial assets, the difference between the carrying amount and the sum of the 
consideration received and receivable and the cumulative gain or loss that had been 
recognised directly in other comprehensive income is recognised in profit or loss.

Financial liabilities are derecognised when the obligation specified in the relevant contract 
is discharged, cancelled or expired. The difference between the carrying amount of the 
financial liability derecognised and the consideration paid and payable is recognised in 
profit or loss.
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3.	 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
Leasing
Leases are classified as finance leases whenever the terms of the lease transfer 
substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee. All other leases are 
classified as operating leases.

Assets held under finance leases are recognised as assets of the Group at their fair 
value at the inception of the lease or, if lower, at the present value of the minimum 
lease payments. The corresponding liability to the lessor is included in the consolidated 
statement of financial position as a finance lease obligation. Lease payments are 
apportioned between finance charges and reduction of the lease obligation so as to 
achieve a constant rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability. Finance 
charges are charged directly to profit or loss.

Operating lease payment are recognised as an expense on a straight-line basis over the 
term of the relevant lease. Benefits received and receivable as an incentive to enter into 
an operating lease are recognised as a reduction of rental expense over the lease term on 
a straight-line basis.

Borrowing costs
Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of 
qualifying assets, which are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to 
get ready for their intended use or sale, are added to the cost of those assets until such 
time as the assets are substantially ready for their intended use or sale.

All other borrowing costs are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they are 
incurred.

Taxation
Taxation represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs 
from profit as reported in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income because 
it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and 
it further excludes items that are never taxable or deductible. The Group’s liability for 
current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted 
by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred tax is recognised on differences between the carrying amounts of assets and 
liabilities in the consolidated financial statements and the corresponding tax base used 
in the computation of taxable profit. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all 
taxable temporary differences and deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that 
it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which deductible temporary 
differences can be utilised. Such assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary 
difference arises from initial recognition of assets and liabilities in a transaction that 
affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit.
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3.	 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
Taxation (Continued)
Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for taxable temporary differences associated with 
investments in subsidiaries, except where the Group is able to control the reversal of the 
temporary difference and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in 
the foreseeable future. Deferred tax assets arising from deductible temporary differences 
associated with such investments are only recognised to the extent that it is probable 
that there will be sufficient taxable profits against which to utilise the benefits of the 
temporary differences and they are expected to reverse in the foreseeable future.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of the reporting period 
and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be 
available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to 
apply in the period in which the liability is settled or the asset is realised, based on tax 
rate (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the 
reporting period. The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax 
consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Group expects, at the 
end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and 
liabilities. Deferred tax is recognised in profit or loss, except when it relates to items 
that are recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case 
the deferred tax is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity 
respectively.

Foreign currencies
In preparing the financial statements of each individual group entity, transactions 
in currencies other than the functional currency of that entity (foreign currencies) 
are recorded in the respective functional currency (i.e. the currency of the primary 
economic environment in which the entity operates) at the rates of exchanges prevailing 
on the dates of the transactions. At the end of the reporting period, monetary items 
denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at that date. 
Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency 
are not retranslated.

Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items, and on the translation 
of monetary items, are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they arise.

For the purposes of presenting the consolidated financial statements, the assets and 
liabilities of the Group’s foreign operations are translated into the presentation currency 
of the Company (i.e. United States dollars) at the rate of exchange prevailing at the end 
of the reporting period, and their income and expenses are translated at the average 
exchange rates for the year. Exchange differences arising, if any, are recognised in other 
comprehensive income and accumulated in equity (the translation reserve).
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3.	 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
Share-based payment transactions
Share options granted to directors of the Company and employees of the Group
Share options granted after 7 November 2002 and vested before 1 January 2005
The financial impact of share options granted is not recorded in the consolidated statement 
of financial position until such time as the options are exercised, and no charge is 
recognised in profit or loss in respect of the value of options granted. Upon the exercise 
of the share options, the resulting shares issued are recorded as additional share capital 
at the nominal value of the shares, and the excess of the exercise price per share over 
the nominal value of the share is recorded as share premium. Options which lapse or are 
cancelled prior to their exercise date are deleted from the register of outstanding options.

Share options granted after 7 November 2002 and vested after 1 January 2005
The fair value of services received determined by reference to the fair value of share 
options granted at the grant date is expensed on a straight-line basis over the vesting 
period, with a corresponding increase in equity (share option reserve).

At the end of the reporting period, the Group revises its estimate of the number of 
options that are expected to ultimately vest. The impact of the revision of the estimates 
during the vesting period, if any, is recognised profit or loss, with a corresponding 
adjustment to the share option reserve.

At the time when the share options are exercised, the amount previously recognised in 
share option reserve will be transferred to share premium. When the share options are 
forfeited after the vesting date or are still not exercised at the expiry date, the amount 
previously recognised in the share option reserve will be transferred to retained profits.

Retirement benefits schemes contributions
Payments to the defined contribution retirement benefits schemes and Mandatory 
Provident Fund Scheme are charged as an expense when employees have rendered 
service entitling them to contributions.

4.	 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION
Revenue represents the amounts received and receivable for goods sold by the Group to 
outside customers, net of discounts and sales related taxes.

The Group has adopted HKFRS 8 Operating Segments with effect from 1 July 2009. 
HKFRS 8 is a disclosure standard that requires operating segments to be identified on 
the basis of internal reports about components of the Group that are regularly reviewed 
by the chief operating decision maker (“CODM”), the board of directors, for the purpose 
of allocating resources to segments and assessing their performance. In contrast, the 
predecessor Standard (HKAS 14, Segment Reporting) required an entity to identify two 
sets of segments (business and geographical) using a risks and returns approach. In 
the past, the Group’s primary reporting format was business segments. The application 
of HKFRS 8 has not resulted in a redesignation of the Group’s operating segments and 
changed the basis of measurement of segment revenue as compared with the primary 
reportable segments determined in accordance with HKAS 14.
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4.	 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)
Information reported to the Group’s CODM for the purpose of resources allocation and 
assessment of performance is focused on the sales of brands of products provided by 
the Group’s operating divisions. The Group is currently organised into two operating 
divisions, which are sale of Group brand products and other brand products. These two 
operating divisions form the basis of internal reports about components of the Group 
that are regularly reviewed by the CODM for the purpose of resources allocation and 
performance assessment. The Group’s operating segments under HKFRS 8 are therefore 
as follows:

Group brand products	 –	 manufacture and sales of markets video graphic 
cards and other computer components under the 
Group’s brand name

Other brand products	 –	 distribution of other manufacturers’ computer 
components

The following is an analysis of the Group’s revenue and results by operating segment.

2010
	 Group brand		 Other brand
	 products		 products		 Consolidated
	 US$’000		 US$’000		 US$’000

REVENUE
External sales	 243,849		 107,571		 351,420

SEGMENT RESULT	 7,189		 458		 7,647

Interest income					   6
Unallocated corporate expense					   (1,393	)
Finance costs					   (727	)

Profit before taxation					   5,533

2009
	 Group brand		 Other brand
	 products		 products		 Consolidated
	 US$’000		 US$’000		 US$’000

REVENUE
External sales	 216,863		 96,624		 313,487

SEGMENT RESULT	 4,406		 298		 4,704

Interest income					   63
Unallocated corporate expense					   (1,440	)
Finance costs					   (1,520	)

Profit before taxation					   1,807
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4.	 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)
The accounting policies of the operating segments are the same as the Group’s 
accounting policies described in note 3. Segment result represents the gross profit 
generated from each segment, net of selling and distribution costs and administration 
costs directly attributable to each segment without allocation of interest income, 
corporate expense and finance costs. This is the measure reported to the CODM, for the 
purposes of resource allocation and performance assessment.

Revenue from major products
The Group’s major products are derived from the sales of market video graphic cards 
included in Group brand products operating segment amounting to US$238,354,000 
(2009: US$203,349,000). Others are derived from the sales of other computer 
components.

Geographical information
The Group’s revenue from external customers mainly located in Canada and the United 
States and information about its non-current assets by geographical location of the 
assets are detailed as below:

	 Revenue by
	 external customers	 Non-current assets
	 2010		 2009		 2010		 2009
	 US$’000		 US$’000		 US$’000		 US$’000

Canada	 79,817		 70,265		 695		 268
United States	 129,791		 101,247		 362		 484
PRC	 1,546		 5,584		 7,327		 9,086
Others	 140,266		 136,391		 1,791		 2,888

	 351,420		 313,487		 10,175		 12,726

Note:	 Non-current assets exclude financial instruments and deferred taxation.

Information about major customers
Included in revenue arising from sales of other brand products of US$107,571,000 (2009: 
US$96,624,000) are revenues of US$36,610,000 (2009: US$37,231,000) which arose 
from sale to the Group’s largest customer.

No segment asset, liabilities and other segment information in the measure of Group’s 
segment result and segment assets are presented as the information is not reported to 
the CODM for the purposes of resource allocation and assessment at performance.
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5.	 OTHER GAINS AND LOSSES
		  2010		 2009
		  US$’000		 US$’000

Allowance for doubtful debts		  (2,962	)	 (2,257	)
Gain on disposal of available-for-sale investments		  14		 –
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment		  (161	)	 (28	)
Net exchange gain		  240		 289
Reversal of allowance for doubtful debts		  230		 2,292

		  (2,639	)	 296

6.	 FINANCE COSTS
		  2010		 2009
		  US$’000		 US$’000

Interest on:
  Bank borrowings wholly repayable within five years	 718		 1,250
  Other borrowings wholly repayable within five years	 8		 268
  Finance leases		  1		 2

		  727		 1,520

7.	 DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION
		  2010		 2009
		  US$’000		 US$’000

Fees:
  Executive directors		  62		 62
  Non-executive director		  –		 –
  Independent non-executive directors		  45		 46

		  107		 108

Other emoluments to executive directors:
  Basic salaries and other benefits		  444		 427
  Retirement benefits schemes contributions		  2		 2
  Share-based payment expenses		  40		 40

		  486		 469

		  593		 577
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7.	 DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION (Continued)
The details of emoluments of the directors are as follows:

			   Retirement
		  Basic salaries	 benefits schemes	 Share-based
	 Directors’ fees	 and other benefits	 contributions	 payment expenses	 Total
	 2010	 	 2009		  2010	 	 2009		  2010		  2009		  2010		  2009		  2010	 	 2009
	 US$’000		  US$’000	 	 US$’000		  US$’000	 	 US$’000		  US$’000	 	 US$’000		  US$’000	 	 US$’000		  US$’000

Executive directors

Mr. Chiu Hang Tai	 31	 	 31	 	 311	 	 282		  2	 	 2	 	 22	 	 17		  366	 	 332
Mr. Chiu Samson 
  Hang Chin	 31	 	 31		  133	 	 145		  –	 	 –		  18	 	 23	 	 182	 	 199

	 62	 	 62		  444	 	 427	 	 2	 	 2	 	 40	 	 40	 	 548	 	 531

Non-executive 
  director

Mr. Chiu Herbert H T
  (appointed on 
  29 June 2010)	 –		  –		  –	 	 –		  –	 	 –		  –	 	 –		  –	 	 –

Independent 
  non-executive directors

Mr. Li Chi Chung	 15	 	 15		  –	 	 –		  –	 	 –		  –	 	 –	 	 15	 	 15
Mr. So Stephen Hon 
  Cheung	 15	 	 15		  –	 	 –		  –	 	 –		  –	 	 –		  15	 	 15
Dr. Huang Zhijian
  (appointed on 
  29 June 2010)	 –	 	 –		  –	 	 –		  –	 	 –		  –	 	 –		  –	 	 –
Mr. Xu Jian Hua
  (resigned on 
  1 September 2008)	 –	 	 3		  –	 	 –		  –	 	 –		  –	 	 –		  –	 	 3
Dr. Chung Wai Ming
  (resigned on 
  29 June 2010)	 15	 	 13	 	 –	 	 –		  –	 	 –		  –	 	 –		  15	 	 13

	 45	 	 46		  –	 	 –		  –	 	 –		  –	 	 –		  45	 	 46

	 107	 	 108		  444	 	 427		  2	 	 2		  40	 	 40		  593	 	 577

No director waived any emoluments during the year ended 30 June 2010 and 2009.
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8.	 EMPLOYEES’ REMUNERATION
The five highest paid individuals of the Group include two (2009: two) executive directors 
of the Company, whose emoluments are included in note 7 above. The emoluments of 
the remaining three (2009: three) individuals are as follows:

		  2010		 2009
		  US$’000		 US$’000

Basic salaries and other benefits		  535		 493
Contributions to retirement benefits schemes		  27		 29
Share-based payment expenses		  14		 23

		  576		 545

Their emoluments were within the following bands:

		  2010		 2009
		  Number of		 Number of
		  employees		 employees

Nil to US$129,000		  1		 1
US$129,001 to US$193,000		  –		 –
US$193,001 to US$257,000		  2		 2
US$257,001 to US$322,000		  –		 –
US$332,001 to US$386,000		  –		 –

During each of the two years ended 30 June 2010, no emolument was paid by the Group 
to the directors or the five highest paid individuals (including directors and employees) as 
an inducement to join or upon joining the Group or as compensation for loss of office. No 
director has waived any emoluments during each of the two years ended 30 June 2010.

9.	 TAXATION
		  2010		 2009
		  US$’000		 US$’000

The charge (credit) comprises:

Current tax
  – Hong Kong		  76		 47
  – other region in the PRC		  793		 365
  – other jurisdictions		  469		 173
Under(over) provision in prior year
  – Hong Kong		  1		 (7	)
  – other region in the PRC		  138		 –
  – other jurisdictions		  (32	)	 22

		  1,445		 600
Deferred taxation (note 16)		  39		 95

		  1,484		 695
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9.	 TAXATION (Continued)
Hong Kong Profits Tax is calculated at 16.5% (2009: 16.5%) of the estimated assessable 
profit for the year.

Income tax in the United States is calculated at 40% (2009: 40%) of the estimated 
assessable profit for the year.

Pursuant to the Macao SAR’s Offshore Law, Pine Technology (Macao Commercial 
Offshore) Ltd., a subsidiary of the Company is exempted for all taxes in Macao, including 
income tax, industrial tax and stamp duties.

Taxation arising in other region in the PRC and other jurisdictions is calculated at the 
rates prevailing in the respective jurisdictions.

Pursuant to an approval document issued by the State of Bureau of Guangdong District 
dated 30 September 2006, 東莞嘉耀電子有限公司, a subsidiary of the Company, has 
been designated as a newly established foreign manufacturing enterprises. As a result,  
東莞嘉耀電子有限公司 was entitled to the two year’s exemption from Enterprise Income 
Tax followed by three years of 50% tax deduction commencing from the first profit-
making year with effect from 2008. No change in the tax benefit of 東莞嘉耀電子有限公司 
under the New Law.

The tax charge for the year can be reconciled to the profit per the consolidated statement 
of comprehensive income as follows:

		  2010		 2009
		  US$’000		 US$’000

Profit before taxation		  5,533		 1,807

Tax charge at the applicable tax rate of 40% (2009: 40%) (note)	 2,213		 722
Tax effect of expenses not deductible for tax purpose		 656		 217
Tax effect of income not taxable for tax purpose		  (97	)	 (566	)
Tax effect of utilisation of tax losses previously not recognised	 (12	)	 –
Tax effect of tax losses not recognised		  367		 848
Underprovision in respect of prior year		  107		 15
Effect of tax exemption granted to a Macao subsidiary	 (1,176	)	 (175	)
Effect of tax exemption granted to PRC subsidiaries		  –		 (213	)
Effect of different tax rates of subsidiaries operating in
  other jurisdictions		  (733	)	 (257	)
Others		  159		 104

Tax charge for the year		  1,484		 695

Note:	The tax rate in the jurisdiction where the operation of the Group substantially based is used 
as the applicable tax rate.
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10.	 PROFIT FOR THE YEAR
		  2010		 2009
		  US$’000		 US$’000

Profit for the year has been arrived at after charging:

Amortisation charges:
  Development costs (included in cost of sales)		  1,325		 1,124
  Trademarks (included in general and administrative expenses)	 9		 9
Auditor’s remuneration		  376		 414
Cost of inventories recognised as an expense, including allowance
  for inventories and reversals of allowance for inventories
  of US$1,438,000 and US$99,000 (US$1,492,000 and
  US$3,333,000) respectively		  310,086		 281,372
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment		  3,310		 3,343
Operating lease rentals in respect of land and buildings	 1,685		 1,614
Research and development costs		  842		 658
Staff costs including directors’ remuneration		  14,424		 15,645
Less: Staff costs capitalised in development costs		  (556	)	 (197	)

		  13,868		 15,448

and after crediting:

Interest income		  6		 63

11.	 EARNINGS PER SHARE
The calculation of the basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to the owners of 
the Company is based on the following data:

		  2010		 2009
		  US$’000		 US$’000

Earnings for the purposes of basic and diluted earnings per share
  (profit for the year attributable to owners of the Company)	 4,049		 1,112

		  ’000		 ’000

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the
  purpose of basic earnings per share		  930,659		 930,935
Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares:
  Share options		  725		 –

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the
  purpose of diluted earnings per share		  931,384		 930,935
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12.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
							    Furniture,
	 Leasehold		 Plant and		 Motor		 fixtures and		 Computer
	 improvements		 machinery		 vehicles		 equipment		 equipment		 Total
	 US$’000		 US$’000		 US$’000		 US$’000		 US$’000		 US$’000

COST
At 1 July 2008	 5,644		 14,740		 446		 814		 2,128		 23,772
Exchange adjustments	 (38	)	 (126	)	 (12	)	 (4	)	 (63	)	 (243	)
Additions	 158		 303		 –		 89		 540		 1,090
Disposals	 (17	)	 (278	)	 (19	)	 (26	)	 (23	)	 (363	)

At 30 June 2009	 5,747		 14,639		 415		 873		 2,582		 24,256
Exchange adjustments	 45		 118		 (5	)	 1		 56		 215
Additions	 286		 446		 2		 28		 379		 1,141
Disposals	 (877	)	 (293	)	 (14	)	 (21	)	 (10	)	 (1,215	)

At 30 June 2010	 5,201		 14,910		 398		 881		 3,007		 24,397

DEPRECIATION AND
  AMORTISATION
At 1 July 2008	 3,841		 4,709		 199		 338		 1,051		 10,138
Exchange adjustments	 (34	)	 (89	)	 –		 (1	)	 (55	)	 (179	)
Provided for the year	 502		 2,298		 79		 117		 347		 3,343
Eliminated on disposals	 (14	)	 (272	)	 (15	)	 (21	)	 (13	)	 (335	)

At 30 June 2009	 4,295		 6,646		 263		 433		 1,330		 12,967
Exchange adjustments	 41		 81		 (1	)	 –		 38		 159
Provided for the year	 442		 2,254		 76		 114		 424		 3,310
Eliminated on disposals	 (831	)	 (187	)	 (14	)	 (12	)	 (10	)	 (1,054	)

At 30 June 2010	 3,947		 8,794		 324		 535		 1,782		 15,382

CARRYING VALUES
At 30 June 2010	 1,254		 6,116		 74		 346		 1,225		 9,015

At 30 June 2009	 1,452		 7,993		 152		 440		 1,252		 11,289

The above items of property, plant and equipment are depreciated on a straight-line basis 
over the following estimated useful lives:

	 Estimated
	 useful lives

Leasehold improvements	 2-10 years
Plant and machinery	 2-6 years
Motor vehicles	 4-6 years
Furniture, fixtures and equipment	 4-6 years
Computer equipment	 4-5 years

The carrying values of furniture, fixture and equipment include an amount of US$10,000 
(2009: US$19,000) in respect of assets held under finance lease.
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13.	 DEVELOPMENT COSTS
	 US$’000

COST
At 1 July 2008	 9,478
Exchange adjustments	 (90	)
Additions	 1,618

At 30 June 2009	 11,006
Exchange adjustments	 49
Additions	 1,046

At 30 June 2010	 12,101

AMORTISATION
At 1 July 2008	 8,626
Exchange adjustments	 (69	)
Provided for the year	 1,124

At 30 June 2009	 9,681
Exchange adjustments	 45
Provided for the year	 1,325

At 30 June 2010	 11,051

CARRYING VALUES
At 30 June 2010	 1,050

At 30 June 2009	 1,325

Development costs are internally generated. The amortisation period for development 
costs is two years.
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14.	 TRADEMARKS
	 US$’000

COST
At 1 July 2008	 184
Exchange adjustments	 (16	)
Addition	 16

At 30 June 2009	 184
Exchange adjustments	 (8	)
Addition	 10

At 30 June 2010	 186

AMORTISATION
At 1 July 2008	 73
Exchange adjustments	 (10	)
Provided for the year	 9

At 30 June 2009	 72
Exchange adjustments	 (5	)
Provided for the year	 9

At 30 June 2010	 76

CARRYING VALUES
At 30 June 2010	 110

At 30 June 2009	 112

The above trademarks have definite useful lives and are amortised straight-line basis 
over twenty years.

15.	 AVAILABLE-FOR-SALE INVESTMENTS
		  2010		 2009
		  US$’000		 US$’000

Listed equity securities in Hong Kong, at fair value		  342		 225

As at the end of the reporting period, all available-for-sale investments are stated at fair 
value, which have been determined by reference to the latest market bid price quoted in 
active markets.
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16.	 DEFERRED TAXATION
The following are the major deferred tax liabilities (assets) recognised and movements 
thereon during the current and prior years:

	 Accelerated
	 tax
	 depreciation		 Tax losses		 Others		 Total
	 US$’000		 US$’000		 US$’000		 US$’000

At 1 July 2008	 82		 (20	)	 (324	)	 (262	)
Charge to profit or loss for the year	 23		 9		 63		 95
Exchange adjustments	 5		 –		 16		 21

At 30 June 2009	 110		 (11	)	 (245	)	 (146	)
Charge to profit or loss for the year	 (63	)	 –		 102		 39
Exchange adjustments	 –		 –		 (14	)	 (14	)

At 30 June 2010	 47		 (11	)	 (157	)	 (121	)

For the purpose of statement of financial position presentation, certain deferred tax 
assets and liabilities have been offset. The following is the analysis of the deferred tax 
balances for financial reporting purposes:

		  2010		 2009
		  US$’000		 US$’000

Deferred tax assets		  251		 199
Deferred tax liabilities		  (130	)	 (53	)

		  121		 146

At 30 June 2010, the Group has estimated tax losses of approximately US$3,278,000 
(2009: US$2,391,000) available for offset against future profits. A deferred tax asset has 
been recognised in respect of US$72,000 (2009: US$72,000) of such losses. No deferred 
tax asset has been recognised in respect of the remaining estimated tax losses of 
US$3,206,000 (2009: US$2,319,000) due to the unpredictability of future profit streams. 
Included in unrecognised tax losses are losses of US$2,218,000 (2009: US$2,218,000) 
that will expire in 2018. Other losses may be carried forward indefinitely.

At 30 June 2010, the aggregate amount of temporary differences associated with 
undistributed earnings of subsidiaries for which deferred tax liabilities have not been 
recognised was US$6,089,000 (2009: US$5,650,000). No liability has been recognised 
in respect of these differences because the Group is in a position to control the timing of 
the reversal of the temporary differences and it is probable that such differences will not 
reverse in the foreseeable future.
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17.	 INVENTORIES
		  2010		 2009
		  US$’000		 US$’000

Raw materials		  28,498		 18,850
Work in progress		  2,505		 1,785
Finished goods		  42,641		 27,546

		  73,644		 48,181

During the year, a reversal of allowance for finished goods of US$99,000 (2009: 
US$2,423,000) has been recognised and included in cost of sales upon the sale of 
these finished goods to third parties. Another reversal of allowance for finished goods of 
US$910,000 has been recognised in cost of sales in the year ended 30 June 2009 due to 
the increasing market demand for the items.

18.	 TRADE, BILLS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES
		  2010		 2009
		  US$’000		 US$’000

Trade and bills receivables		  54,438		 54,651
Less: Allowance for doubtful debts		  (4,959	)	 (2,296	)

		  49,479		 52,355
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables		  4,373		 3,436

		  53,852		 55,791

The Group’s trade and bills receivables that are denominated in currencies other than 
functional currencies of the relevant group entities are set out below:

		  2010		 2009
		  US$’000		 US$’000

EURO		  194		 401
United States dollars (“USD”)		  1,686		 2,459
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18.	 TRADE, BILLS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES (Continued)
The Group allows a credit period of 1 to 180 days (2009: 1 to 180 days) to its trade 
customers. The following is an aged analysis of trade and bills receivables, net of 
allowance for doubtful debt, presented based on the invoice date at the end of the 
reporting period:

		  2010		 2009
		  US$’000		 US$’000

1 – 30 days		  23,292		 26,953
31 – 60 days		  9,238		 8,744
61 – 90 days		  4,211		 3,078
Over 90 days		  12,738		 13,580

		  49,479		 52,355

Before accepting any new customer, the Group has assessed the potential customer’s 
credit quality and defined credit rating limits for each customer. Limits attributed to 
customers are reviewed once a year. 66% (2009: 48%) of the trade receivables are 
neither past due nor impaired that are in good credit quality as long credit periods are 
granted to the respective customers, who have long business relationship with the Group 
and strong financial position.

Included in the Group’s trade receivables balance are debtors with aggregate carrying 
amount of US$16,807,000 (2009: US$27,218,000) which are past due at the end of 
reporting period for which the Group has not provided for impairment loss. For those 
past due but not impaired receivables, although no collateral is held, the Group has 
assessed the creditworthiness, past payment history and substantial settlement after the 
end of the reporting period, and considered that the default risk is low, and accordingly 
no impairment has been provided.

Aging of trade receivables (based on the payment due date) which are past due but not 
impaired:

		  2010		 2009
		  US$’000		 US$’000

1 to 30 days		  8,085		 11,230
31 to 60 days		  3,191		 5,313
61 to 90 days	 	 1,463		 5,136
Over 90 days		  4,068		 5,539

Total		  16,807		 27,218
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18.	 TRADE, BILLS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES (Continued)
Movements in the allowance for doubtful debts:

		  2010		 2009
		  US$’000		 US$’000

At 1 July		  (2,296	)	 (2,649	)
Exchange adjustments		  (10	)	 36
Impairment loss recognised		  (2,962	)	 (2,257	)
Reversal of allowance made		  230		 2,292
Written off		  79		 282

At 30 June		  (4,959	)	 (2,296	)

All allowance for doubtful debts are individually impaired trade receivables with 
outstanding balance over the due date for at least 180 days. Based on historical 
experience, these overdue balances are normally not recoverable. The Group does 
not hold any collateral over these balances. In determining the recoverability of a trade 
receivable, the Group considers any change in the credit quality of the trade receivable 
from the date credit was initially granted up to the reporting date. The concentration of 
credit risk is limited due to the customer base being large and unrelated. Accordingly, 
the directors of the Company believe that there is no further credit provision required in 
excess of the allowance for doubtful debts.

19.	 PLEDGED BANK DEPOSITS
The pledged bank deposits have been placed in designated bank accounts in favour 
of the banks as part of the security for the short-term banking facilities granted to the 
Group.

The pledged bank deposits, which carry variable interest rates ranging from 0.01% to 
0.23% (2009: 0.15% to 2.15%) per annum, will be released upon settlement of relevant 
bank borrowings.

The Group’s pledged bank deposits are denominated in currencies other than the 
functional currencies of the relevant group entities are set out below:

		  2010		 2009
		  US$’000		 US$’000

HKD		  3,819		 3,817
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20.	 BANK BALANCES AND CASH
Bank balances and cash comprise certain short-term bank deposits at interest rates 
ranging from 0.001% to 0.45% (2009: 0.001% to 0.45%) per annum with an originally 
maturity of three months or less.

The Group’s bank balances and cash that are denominated in currencies other than the 
functional currencies of the relevant group entities are set out below:

		  2010		 2009
		  US$’000		 US$’000

HKD		  1,903		 3,973
EURO		  99		 100
Renminbi (“RMB”)		  13		 9
USD		  663		 39

21.	 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES
The following is an aged analysis of trade payables presented based on the invoice date 
at the end of the reporting period:

		  2010		 2009
		  US$’000		 US$’000

1 to 30 days		  14,286		 17,774
31 to 60 days		  5,929		 8,013
61 to 90 days		  4,337		 3,763
Over 90 days		  2,556		 3,874

Trade payables		  27,108		 33,424
Deposits in advance, accruals and other payables		  5,748		 5,117

		  32,856		 38,541

Trade and other payables that are denominated in currencies other than the functional 
currencies of the relevant group entities are set out below:

		  2010		 2009
		  US$’000		 US$’000

HKD		  6,759		 6,438
EURO		  106		 115
RMB		  1,660		 2,543
USD		  3,293		 2,057
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22.	 OBLIGATIONS UNDER FINANCE LEASES
It is the Group’s policy to lease certain of its fixtures and equipment under finance leases. 
The average lease term is three years. Interest rates underlying all obligations under 
finance leases are fixed at respective contract dates at 10.8% (2009: 5.95%) per annum. 
No arrangement have been entered into for contingent rental payments.

		  Present value
	 Minimum	 of minimum
	 lease payments	 lease payments
	 2010		 2009		 2010		 2009
	 US$’000		 US$’000		 US$’000		 US$’000

Amounts payable under finance leases

Within one year	 4		 4		 3		 3
In more than one year but not more
  than two years	 4		 4		 3		 3
In more than two years but not more
  than three years	 3		 4		 3		 3
In more than three years but not more
  than four years	 1		 3		 1		 3
In more than four years but not more
  than five years	 –		 1		 –		 1

	 12		 16		 10		 13
Less: Future finance charges	 (2	)	 (3	)

Present value of lease obligations	 10		 13

Less: Amount due for settlement within
        12 months (shown under current 
        liabilities)					   3		 3

Amount due for settlement after 12 months					   7		 10
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23.	 BANK BORROWINGS
		  2010		 2009
		  US$’000		 US$’000

Secured bank borrowings comprise the following:

Trust receipts and import loans	 23,227		 8,602
Other bank loans	 14,756		 8,396

	 37,983		 16,998

Carrying amount repayable:

Within one year	 35,983		 16,998
More than one year, but not exceeding two years	 615		 –
More than two years, but not exceeding three years	 615		 –
More than three years, but not exceeding four years	 615		 –
More than four years, but not exceeding five years	 155		 –

	 37,983		 16,998
Less: Amount due within one year shown under current liabilities	 (35,983	)	 (16,998	)

	 2,000		 –

The Group does not have variable-rate borrowings (2009: variable-rate borrowings carry 
interest at the Canadian Prime rate plus 0.5%) per annum. The ranges of effective interest 
rates (which are also equal to contracted interest rates) on the Group’s bank borrowings 
are as follows:

		  2010		 2009

Fixed-rate borrowings		  1.57% – 3.30%		 1.66% – 5.18%
Variable-rate borrowings		  –		 2.75% – 5.25%

As at year end, the borrowings comprise fixed-rate borrowings of US$37,983,000 (2009: 
US$14,133,000) and variable-rate borrowings of US$ Nil (2009: US$2,865,000).

The Group’s bank borrowings that are denominated in currencies other than the 
functional currencies of the relevant group entities are set out below:

		  2010		 2009
		  US$’000		 US$’000

HKD		  4,116		 1,265
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24.	 OTHER BORROWINGS
As at 30 June 2009, other borrowings, which were secured by certain of the Group’s 
trade receivables and inventories, carried interest at variable rates ranging from 1.8% to 
5.9% per annum, were wholly repaid during the year. Details of the pledge of assets are 
set out in note 27.

25.	 SHARE CAPITAL
Details of the share capital of the Company were as follows:

					   United States
					   dollars
	 Number of shares		 Value		 equivalent
			  HK$’000		 US$’000

Ordinary shares of HK$0.1 each:

Authorised
At 1 July 2008, 30 June 2009 
  and 30 June 2010	 2,000,000,000		 200,000		 25,747

Issued and fully paid
At 1 July 2008 and 1 July 2009	 930,934,783		 93,094		 11,971
Shares repurchased and cancelled	 (2,934,000	)	 (293	)	 (37	)

At 30 June 2010	 928,000,783		 92,801		 11,934

During the year, the Company repurchased its own shares through the Stock Exchange 
as follows:

	 No. of
	 ordinary			   Aggregate
Month of	 shares of	 Price per share	 consideration
repurchase	 HK$0.1 each	 Highest	 Lowest	 paid
	 HK$	 HK$	 HK$	 US$’000

May 2010	 1,564,000	 0.24	 0.22	 47
June 2010	 1,370,000	 0.23	 0.22	 41

The above shares were cancelled upon repurchase.

None of the Company’s subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company’s 
listed securities during the year.
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26.	 SHARE OPTIONS
The Company’s share option scheme adopted by the shareholders pursuant to a 
resolution passed on 16 April 2003 (the “Scheme”) is for the purpose of providing 
incentives to directors and eligible employees and, unless otherwise cancelled or 
amended, will expire on 15 April 2013. Under the Scheme, the Board of Directors of the 
Company may grant options to eligible employees, including executive directors of the 
Company, any of its subsidiaries, or any persons who have contributed or will contribute 
to the Group, to subscribe for shares in the Company.

The total number of shares in respect of which options may be granted under the 
Scheme and any other schemes is not permitted to exceed 10% of the shares of the 
Company in issue at the date of shareholders’ approval of the Scheme (the “Scheme 
Mandate Limit”) or, if such 10% limit is refreshed, at the date of shareholders’ approval 
of the renewal of the Scheme Mandate Limit. The maximum aggregate number of shares 
which may be issued upon the exercise of all outstanding options granted and yet to be 
exercised under the Scheme and any other share option schemes, must not exceed 30% 
of the total number of shares of the Company in issue from time to time. The number of 
shares in respect of which options may be granted to any individual in any one year is 
not permitted to exceed 1% of the shares of the Company then in issue, without prior 
approval from the Company’s shareholders. Each grant of options to any director, chief 
executive or substantial shareholder must be approved by independent non-executive 
directors. Where any grant of options to a substantial shareholder or an independent 
non-executive director or any of their respective associates would result in the shares of 
the Company issued and to be issued upon exercise of options already granted and to 
be granted in excess of 0.1% of the Company’s issued share capital and with a value in 
excess of HK$5,000,000 in the 12-month period up to the date of grant, then the grant 
must be approved in advance by the Company’s shareholders.

Options granted must be taken up within 21 days from the date of grant, upon payment 
of HK$1 per option. An option may be exercised in accordance with the terms of the 
Scheme at any time during the effective period of the Scheme to be notified by the 
board of directors which shall not be later than 10 years from the date of grant. The 
exercise price is determined by the directors of the Company, and will not be less than 
the highest of the closing price of the Company’s share on the date of grant, the average 
closing price of the share on the Stock Exchange for the five business days immediately 
preceding the date of grant, and the nominal value.
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26.	 SHARE OPTIONS (Continued)
Details of the share options granted under the Scheme during the two years ended 30 
June 2010 to subscribe for the shares in the Company are as follows:

2010
									         Number of
					     Number of				    share options
	 Date of 			   Exercise	 share options				    at
Granted to	 grant	 Vesting period	 Exercisable period	 price	 at 1 July 2009	 Granted	 Expired	 Forfeited	 30 June 2010
			   (both dates inclusive)	 HK$

Directors	 28.9.2004	 28.9.2004 – 31.10.2004	 1.11.2004 – 31.10.2009	 0.150	 7,937,600	 –	 (7,937,600	)	 –		 –
	 30.3.2007	 30.3.2007 – 31.12.2008	 1.1.2009 – 31.12.2011	 0.250	 2,678,940	 –	 –		 –		 2,678,940
	 5.10.2007	 5.10.2007 – 4.10.2009	 5.10.2009 – 4.10.2012	 0.464	 4,961,000	 –	 –		 –		 4,961,000
	 30.3.2010	 30.3.2010 – 29.3.2011	 30.3.2011 – 29.3.2014	 0.275	 –	 11,440,000	 –		 –		 11,440,000

Senior	 21.6.2006	 21.6.2006 – 31.12.2007	 1.1.2008 – 31.12.2010	 0.198	 1,984,400	 –	 –		 –		 1,984,400
  management	 5.10.2007	 5.10.2007 – 4.10.2009	 5.10.2009 – 4.10.2012	 0.464	 3,968,800	 –	 –		 –		 3,968,800
	 30.3.2010	 30.3.2010 – 29.3.2011	 30.3.2011 – 29.3.2014	 0.275	 –	 3,000,000	 –		 –		 3,000,000

Employees	 30.3.2007	 30.3.2007 – 31.12.2008	 1.1.2009 – 31.12.2011	 0.250	 8,929,800	 –	 –		 –		 8,929,800
	 5.10.2007	 5.10.2007 – 4.10.2009	 5.10.2009 – 4.10.2012	 0.464	 8,185,650	 –	 –		 (496,100	)	 7,689,550
	 6.10.2009	 N/A	 6.10.2009 – 5.10.2013	 0.150	 –	 4,000,000	 –		 –		 4,000,000
	 30.3.2010	 30.3.2010 – 29.3.2011	 30.3.2011 – 29.3.2014	 0.275	 –	 1,200,000	 –		 –		 1,200,000

					     38,646,190	 19,640,000	 (7,937,600	)	 (496,100	)	 49,852,490

Exercisable at the end of the year	 				    –			   34,212,490

Weighted average exercise price				    0.321	 0.250	 0.150	 0.464	 0.319

2009
					     Number of			   share options
	 Date of 			   Exercise	 share options			   at
Granted to	 grant	 Vesting period	 Exercisable period	 price	 at 1 July 2008	 Granted	 Forfeited	 30 June 2009
			   (both dates inclusive)	 HK$

Directors	 28.9.2004	 28.9.2004 – 31.10.2004	 1.11.2004 – 31.10.2009	 0.150	 7,937,600	 –	 –	 7,937,600
	 30.3.2007	 30.3.2007 – 31.12.2008	 1.1.2009 – 31.12.2011	 0.250	 2,678,940	 –	 –	 2,678,940
	 5.10.2007	 5.10.2007 – 4.10.2009	 5.10.2009 – 4.10.2012	 0.464	 4,961,000	 –	 –	 4,961,000

Senior	 21.6.2006	 21.6.2006 – 31.12.2007	 1.1.2008– 31.12.2010	 0.198	 1,984,400	 –	 –	 1,984,400
  management	 5.10.2007	 5.10.2007– 4.10.2009	 5.10.2009 – 4.10.2012	 0.464	 3,968,800	 –	 –	 3,968,800

Employees	 30.3.2007	 30.3.2007 – 31.12.2008	 1.1.2009 – 31.12.2011	 0.250	 9,922,000	 –	 (992,200	)	 8,929,800
	 5.10.2007	 5.10.2007 – 4.10.2009	 5.10.2009 – 4.10.2012	 0.464	 9,078,630	 –	 (892,980	)	 8,185,650

					     40,531,370	 –	 (1,885,180	)	 38,646,190

Exercisable at the end of the year					    –		  21,530,740

Weighted average exercise price				    0.323	 –	 0.351	 0.321
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26.	 SHARE OPTIONS (Continued)
The fair value of the options granted during the year ended 30 June 2010 was calculated 
using The Black-Scholes option pricing model. The inputs into the model were as follows:

Grant date		  6.10.2009		 30.3.2010
Weighted average share price		  HK$0.150		 HK$0.247
Exercise price		  HK$0.150		 HK$0.275
Expected volatility		  61%		 47%
Expected life		  3.47 years		 3.35 years
Risk-free rate		  1.84%		 2.13%
Expected dividend yield		  Nil		 Nil

Expected volatility was determined by using the historical volatility of the Company’s 
share price over the previous four years. The expected life used in the model has been 
adjusted, based on management’s best estimate, for the effects of non transferability, 
exercise restrictions and behavioural considerations.

The estimated fair value of options granted during the year ended 30 June 2010 
amounted to approximately US$209,000. The Group recognised the total expense of 
US$106,000 (2009: US$135,000) for the year ended 30 June 2010 in which US$80,000 is 
in relation to share options granted by the Company during the year ended 30 June 2010.

The Black-Scholes option pricing model has been used to estimate the fair value of the 
options. The variables and assumptions used in computing the fair value of the share 
options are based on the director’s best estimate. The value of an opinion varies with 
different variables of certain subjective assumptions.

27.	 PLEDGE OF ASSETS
In addition to pledged bank deposits of US$4,125,000 (2009: US$4,122,000) as 
disclosed in the consolidated statement of financial position, the Group has also pledged 
assets of certain subsidiaries as floating charges to banks and financial institution for 
bank and loan facilities of US$24,393,000 (2009: US$59,527,000) granted to the Group 
at 30 June 2010. The total facilities secured by such floating charges and utilised by 
the Group as at 30 June 2010 amounted to US$11,500,000 (2009: US$10,061,000). 
Details of the assets that have been pledged to banks under such floating charges are as 
follows:

		  2010		 2009
		  US$’000		 US$’000

Property, plant and equipment	 362		 752
Inventories	 13,960		 19,110
Trade and other receivables	 20,481		 29,926
Bank deposits	 967		 2,267

	 35,770		 52,055
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28.	 OPERATING LEASE COMMITMENTS
At the end of the reporting period, the Group had outstanding commitments for future 
minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases in respect of rented 
premises which fall due as follow:

		  2010		 2009
		  US$’000		 US$’000

Within one year		  1,247		 1,156
In the second to fifth years inclusive		  1,971		 2,294
More than five years		  1,552		 1,817

		  4,770		 5,267

Leases are negotiated for terms ranging from one to ten years and rentals are fixed for 
the period of the lease.

29.	 RETIREMENT BENEFITS SCHEMES
During the year, the Group operated defined contribution retirement benefit schemes 
in various regions outside Hong Kong for all qualifying employees and the Group also 
operated a defined contribution scheme for its qualifying employees in Hong Kong prior 
to 1 December 2000 (collectively “Defined Contribution Schemes”). The assets of the 
Defined Contribution Schemes are held separately from those of the Group in funds 
under the control of independent trustees.

Where there are employees who leave the Defined Contribution Schemes prior to vesting 
fully in the contributions, the contributions payable by the Group are reduced by the 
amount of forfeited contributions.

The Defined Contribution Schemes are funded by monthly contributions from both 
employees and the Group at rates ranging from 5% to 15% of the employee’s basic 
salary, depending on the length of service with the Group.

With effect from 1 December 2000, the Group joined a Mandatory Provident Fund 
Scheme (“MPF Scheme”) for all employees in Hong Kong. The MPF Scheme is registered 
with the Mandatory Provident Fund Scheme Authority under the Mandatory Provident 
Fund Schemes Ordinance. The assets of the MPF Scheme are held separately from 
those of the Group in funds under the control of independent trustees.

Under the rules of the MPF Scheme, the Group contributes 5% of relevant payroll costs 
or HK$1,000 per month to the scheme which contribution is matched by the employee, 
depending on the length of service with the Group. The only obligation of the Group with 
respect of the MPF Scheme is to make the required contributions under the scheme.

The retirement benefits schemes contributions in respect of the Defined Contribution 
Schemes and the MPF Scheme charged to the consolidated statement of comprehensive 
income represent contributions payable to the funds by the Group at rates specified in 
the rules of the schemes.
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29.	 RETIREMENT BENEFITS SCHEMES (Continued)
The details of retirement benefits schemes contributions for the Group’s employees, net 
of forfeited contributions, which have been dealt with in the consolidated statement of 
comprehensive income of the Group are as follows:

		  2010		 2009
		  US$’000		 US$’000

Gross retirement benefits schemes contributions		  136		 163
Less: Forfeited contributions for the year		  (4	)	 (3	)

Net retirement benefits schemes contributions		  132		 160

At the end of the reporting period, the Group had no significant forfeited contributions 
available to reduce the contributions payable by the Group in the future years.

30.	 RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES
(a)	 At 30 June 2010, Mr. Chiu Samson Hang Chin, the executive director and 

shareholder of the Company, had assigned his life insurance policy with a face 
value of not less than US$2,000,000 (2009: US$2,000,000) to a bank to secure 
general banking facilities granted to the Group amounting to US$15,000,000 (2009: 
US$20,000,000). The facilities utilised at 30 June 2010 amounted to US$11,500,000 
(2009: US$4,500,000).

(b)	 The remuneration of executive and non-executive directors and other members of 
key management during the year was as follows:

		  2010		 2009
		  US$’000		 US$’000

Short-term employee benefits		  1,140		 1,091
Post-employment benefits		  29		 31

		  1,169		 1,122

31.	 CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT
The Group manages its capital to ensure that entities in the Group will be able to continue 
as a going concern while maximising the return to shareholders through the optimisation 
of the debt and equity balance. The Group’s overall strategy remains unchanged from 
prior year.

The capital structure of the Group consists of net debts, which includes bank and other 
borrowings as disclosed in notes 23 and 24, net of cash and cash equivalents, and equity 
attributable to the owner of the Company, comprising issued share capital and reserves.

The directors of the Company review the capital structure periodically. As part of this 
review, the directors consider the cost of capital and the risks associated with each class 
of capital. Based on recommendations of the directors, the Group will balance its overall 
capital structure through the payment of dividends, new share issues and share buy-
backs as well as the issue of new debt or the repayment of existing debt.
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32.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
a.	 Categories of financial instruments

		  2010		 2009
		  US$’000		 US$’000

Financial assets
Loans and receivables (including cash and cash
  equivalents)		  64,681		 70,851
Available-for-sale investments		  342		 225

		  65,023		 71,076

Financial liabilities
At amortised costs		  66,618		 55,320

b.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies
The Group’s financial instruments include available-for-sale investments, trade, 
bills and other receivables, pledged bank deposits, bank balances and cash, trade 
and other payables and bank and other borrowings. Details of these financial 
instruments are disclosed in respective notes.

The directors of the Company have overall responsibility for the establishment 
and oversight of the Group’s risk management framework. The Group’s risk 
management policies are established to identify and analyse the risks faced by the 
Group, to set appropriate risk limits and controls to monitor risks and adherence to 
market conditions and the Group’s activities. The Group, through its training and 
management standards and procedures, aims to develop a constructive control 
environment in which all employees understand their roles and obligations.

The directors of the Company monitor and manage the financial risks relating to 
the operations of the Group to ensure appropriate measures are implemented on 
a timely and effective manner. These risks include market risk (including foreign 
currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.
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32.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)
b.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Market risk
(i)	 Foreign currency risk

Certain financial assets and liabilities of the Group are denominated in foreign 
currencies. The management monitors foreign exchange exposure and will 
further consider hedging significant foreign currency should the need arise.

The carrying amounts of those foreign currency denominated monetary 
assets and monetary liabilities at the end of the reporting period are as 
follows:

	 Assets	 Liabilities
	 2010		 2009		 2010		 2009
	 US$’000		 US$’000		 US$’000		 US$’000

HKD	 5,723		 7,790		 10,877		 7,703
EURO	 293		 501		 106		 115
RMB	 13		 9		 1,660		 2,543
USD	 2,349		 2,498		 3,293		 2,057

Sensitivity analysis
In the opinion of directors of the Company, since HKD is pegged to USD, the 
exposure to exchange fluctuation is limited and hence no sensitivity analysis 
in relation to HKD against USD is presented.

The Group therefore mainly exposes to the currency of EURO, RMB and USD. 
The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% (2009: 5%) increase 
and decrease in EURO, RMB and USD relative to USD and Canadian dollars 
(“CAD”), which are the functional currency of the subsidiaries. 5% (2009: 
5%) is the sensitivity rate used for the management’s assessment of the 
reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis 
includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and 
adjusts their translation at the year end for a 5% (2009: 5%) change in foreign 
currency rates. A positive or negative number below indicates an increase or 
decrease in post tax profit for the year when EURO and RMB strengthen 5% 
(2009: 5%) against USD or USD strengthens 5% (2009: 5%) against CAD. 
There would be an equal and opposite impact on the post tax profit for the 
year below when the EURO and RMB weakens 5% (2009: 5%) against USD 
or USD weakens 5% (2009: 5%) against CAD.

		  2010		 2009
		  US$’000		 US$’000

EURO against USD		  7		 14
RMB against USD		  (62	)	 (95	)
USD against CAD		  (33	)	 13
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32.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)
b.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Market risk (Continued)
(ii)	 Interest rate risk

The Group’s fair value interest rate risk exposure arises mainly from pledged 
bank deposits and fixed-rate bank and other borrowings due to the 
fluctuation of the prevailing market interest rate. The Group is also exposed 
to cash flow interest rate risk in relation to variable-rate bank balances, bank 
and other borrowings. The management will consider hedging significant 
interest rate exposure should the need arise.

The Group’s exposures to interest rates on financial liabilities are detailed 
in the liquidity risk management section of this note. The Group’s cash flow 
interest rate risk is mainly concentrated on the fluctuation of Canadian Prime 
Rate arising from the Group’s Canadian dollars denominated borrowings for 
both years.

Sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure 
to cash flow interest rate risk for variable-rate bank and other borrowings 
for the year ended 30 June 2009. The analysis is prepared assuming the 
amounts of assets and liabilities outstanding as at 30 June 2009 were existed 
for the whole year. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used for the 
management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest 
rates. If interest rates had been 50 basis points higher/lower and all other 
variables were held constant, the Group’s post-tax profit for the year ended 
30 June 2009 would decrease/increase by US$20,000.

There is no variable-rate bank and other borrowings as at 30 June 2010, 
accordingly no sensitivity analysis is presented.

In addition, the management considered that the exposure to cash flow 
interest rate risk in relation to variable-rate bank balances is minimal, 
accordingly, no sensitivity analysis is presented for both years.

(iii)	 Other price risk
The Group’s investments in equity instruments are measured at fair values 
at the end of the reporting period. Therefore, the Group is exposed to equity 
price risk in relation to these investments. The management manages this 
exposure by reviewing the fair value of investments regularly.

Other price sensitivity
The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure 
of equity instruments to price risks at the reporting date. If the market price 
of the equity instruments had been 15% (2009: 15%) higher/lower while all 
other variables were held constant, the investment valuation reserve for the 
year ended 30 June 2010 would increase/decrease by US$51,000 (2009: 
US$34,000) for the Group. This is mainly due to changes in fair value of equity 
instruments investments.
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32.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)
b.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Credit risk
The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk in the event of the counterparties’ 
failure to perform their obligations as at 30 June 2010 in relation to each class of 
recognised financial assets is the carrying value of those assets as stated in the 
consolidated statement of financial position.

The Group’s credit risk is primarily attributable to trade receivables. The amounts 
of trade receivables presented in the consolidated statement of financial position 
are net of allowances for doubtful receivables. In order to minimise the credit risk, 
the management of the Group is responsible for determination of credit limits, 
credit approvals and other monitoring procedures are carried out to ensure that 
follow-up action is taken to recover overdue debts. In addition, the Group reviews 
the recoverable amount of each individual trade debt at each end of the reporting 
period to ensure that adequate impairment losses are made for irrecoverable 
amounts. The Group has no significant concentration of credit risk, with exposure 
spread over a number of counterparties and customers.

The credit risk on liquid funds is limited because the counterparties are banks with 
high credit-ratings.

Liquidity risk
In the management of the liquidity risk, the Group monitors and maintains a level 
of cash and cash equivalents deemed adequate by the management to finance 
the Group’s operations and mitigate the effects of fluctuations in cash flows. The 
management monitors the utilisation of bank and other borrowings and ensures 
compliance with loan covenants.

The following tables detail the Group’s contractual maturity for its financial 
liabilities. The table has been drawn up based on the undiscounted cash flows of 
financial liabilities based on the earliest date on which the Group can be required to 
pay. The table includes both interest and principal cash flow.
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32.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)
b.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Liquidity risk (Continued)
	 Weighted												      Total		 Carrying
	 average												     undiscounted		 amount
	 effective		 Less than		 4 – 6		 7 – 9		 10-12		 Over		 cash		 at
	 interest rate		 3 months		 months		 months		 months		 1 year		 flows		 30 June
	 %		 US$’000		 US$’000		 US$’000		 US$’000		 US$’000		 US$’000		 US$’000

2010
Trade and other payables	 –		 28,604		 29		 –		 –		 –		 28,633		 28,635
Obligations under
  finance leases	 10.80		 1		 1		 1		 1		 8		 12		 10
Bank borrowings
  at fixed interest rate	 2.47		 24,193		 251		 250		 11,749		 2,046		 38,489		 37,983

	 		 52,798		 281		 251		 11,750		 2,054		 67,134		 66,628

2009
Trade and other payables	 –		 34,067		 1,558		 –		 –		 –		 35,625		 35,625
Obligations under
  finance leases	 5.95		 1		 1		 1		 1		 12		 16		 13
Bank borrowings
  at variable interest rate	 2.75		 20		 20		 20		 2,884		 –		 2,944		 2,865
  at fixed interest rate	 2.31		 9,691		 27		 27		 4,527		 –		 14,272		 14,133
Other borrowings	 1.82		 2,705		 –		 –		 –		 –		 2,705		 2,697

			  46,484		 1,606		 48		 7,412		 12		 55,562		 55,333

c.	 Fair value
The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities are determined as follows:

•	 the fair value of the available-for-sale investments traded on active liquid 
markets are determined with reference to quoted market bid prices; and

•	 the fair value of other financial assets and financial liabilities are determined 
in accordance with generally accepted pricing models based on discounted 
cash flow analysis.

The directors consider that the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial 
liabilities recorded at amortised cost in the consolidated financial statements 
approximate their fair values.

Fair value measurements recognised in the consolidated statement of 
financial position
The following table provides an analysis of financial instruments that are measured 
subsequent to initial recognition at fair value, grouped into Levels 1 to 3 based on 
the degree to which the fair value is observable.
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32.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)
c.	 Fair value (Continued)

Fair value measurements recognised in the consolidated statement of 
financial position (Continued)
•	 Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices 

(unadjusted) in active market for identical assets or liabilities.

•	 Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than 
quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or 
liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).

•	 Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques 
that include inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable 
market data (unobservable inputs).

	 2010
	 Level 1
	 US$’000

Available-for-sale investments	 342

33.	 DIVIDEND
The dividend of HK$0.01 per share in respect of the year 30 June 2010 (2009: Nil) has 
been proposed by the directors and is subject to approval by the shareholders in general 
meeting.
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34.	 PARTICULARS OF PRINCIPAL SUBSIDIARIES
Particulars of the Company’s principal subsidiaries at 30 June 2010 and 2009 were as 
follows:

			   Proportion of
	 Place of	 Issued and	 nominal value of
	 incorporation	 fully paid	 issued capital/
	 or registration/	 share capital/	 registered capital held
Name of subsidiary	 operations	 contributed capital*	 by the Company	 Principal activities
			   %

Eastcom, Inc.	 United States	 US$1,000	 100	 Wholesaling and distribution
	   of America			     of computer components

Elite View Development Ltd.	 Hong Kong	 HK$1	 100	 Provision of services to group
				      companies

i. Concept Inc.	 Samoa	 US$1	 100	 Investment holding

東莞嘉耀電子有限公司	 PRC	 RMB9,730,160*	 100	 Manufacturing of electronics 
  (Note c)				      and computer digital audio
				      device

Pine Group Hong Kong Limited	 Hong Kong	 HK$2	 100	 Investment holding

Pine Lab TW Co. Ltd.	 Republic of China	 NTW1,000,000	 100	 Provision of research and
				      development services

Pine Technology (Macao	 Macao	 MOP100,000	 100	 Wholesaling and distribution
  Commercial Offshore) Ltd				      of computer components

Pine Technology Limited	 Hong Kong	 HK$3	 100	 Wholesaling and distribution
				      of computer components

Pine Technology Netherlands B.V.	 Netherlands	 EUR18,200	 100	 Wholesaling and distribution
				      of computer components

Pine Technology (BVI) Limited	 British Virgin Islands	 US$10,000	 100	 Investment holding
  (Note a)

Pineview Industries Limited	 Hong Kong	 HK$1,000	 100	 Provision of production and
  (Note b)		    Ordinary		    other facilities to group
		    HK$2,400,000		    companies
		    Non-voting 5%
		    deferred shares

Quality Eagle Technology 	 PRC	 RMB44,200,217*	 100	 Manufacturing of electronics 
  Dongguan Ltd				      and computer digital
(品嘉電子(東莞)有限公司) (Note c)				      audio device

Samtack Inc.	 Canada	 CAD5	 100	 Wholesaling and distribution
		  Common shares		    of computer components
		  CAD2,041,250
		  Class A shares
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34.	 PARTICULARS OF PRINCIPAL SUBSIDIARIES (Continued)
Notes:

(a)	 The Company directly holds the entire interest in Pine Technology (BVI) Limited. The 
interests of all other companies are indirectly held by the Company.

(b)	 Deferred shares of the company amounting to HK$1,800,000 are not held by the Group. 
The deferred shares practically carry no right to dividend or to receive notice of or to attend 
or vote at any general meeting of the company. On winding up, the holders of the deferred 
shares are entitled to distribution out of the remaining assets of the company only after the 
distribution of HK$1,000 million, as specified in the Articles of Association, to holders of 
ordinary shares.

(c)	 Subsidiaries in the PRC are wholly foreign owned enterprises.

The directors of the Company are of the opinions that a complete list of the particulars 
of all subsidiaries of the Company will be excessive length and therefore the above list 
contains only the particulars of subsidiaries which principally affect the result of the 
Group.

None of the subsidiaries had any debt securities outstanding at 30 June 2010 or at any 
time during the year.
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	 Year ended 30 June
	 2006		 2007		 2008		 2009		 2010
	 US$’000		 US$’000		 US$’000		 US$’000		 US$’000

RESULTS
Turnover	 354,217		 401,797		 505,511		 313,487		 351,420
Cost of sales	 (323,716	)	 (365,056	)	 (459,699	)	 (282,496	)	 (311,411	)

Gross profit	 30,501		 36,741		 45,812		 30,991		 40,009
Other income	 433		 304		 340		 153		 287
Selling and distribution expenses	 (7,059	)	 (8,557	)	 (8,906	)	 (6,305	)	 (9,355	)
General and administrative expenses	 (13,920	)	 (17,639	)	 (24,879	)	 (21,808	)	 (22,042	)
Other (losses) and gain	 (1,509	)	 (976	)	 (964	)	 296		 (2,639	)
Share of results of an associate	 (142	)	 –		 –		 –		 –
Share of results of a jointly controlled entity	 51		 –		 –		 –		 –
Finance costs	 (3,565	)	 (4,680	)	 (3,813	)	 (1,520	)	 (727	)

Profit before taxation	 4,790		 5,193		 7,590		 1,807		 5,533
Taxation	 (1,253	)	 (830	)	 (1,274	)	 (695	)	 (1,484	)

Profit for the year	 3,537		 4,363		 6,316		 1,112		 4,049

Attributable to:
  Owners of the Company	 3,606		 4,574		 6,316		 1,112		 4,049
  Non-controlling interests	 (69	)	 (211	)	 –		 –		 –

	 3,537		 4,363		 6,316		 1,112		 4,049

	 As at 30 June
	 2006		 2007		 2008		 2009		 2010
	 US$’000		 US$’000		 US$’000		 US$’000		 US$’000

ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Total assets	 137,538		 173,661		 180,365		 135,769		 153,364
Total liabilities	 (82,593	)	 (112,257	)	 (104,751	)	 (59,742	)	 (72,581	)

	 54,945		 61,404		 75,614		 76,027		 80,783

Equity attributable to owners
  of the Company	 54,730		 61,404		 75,614		 76,027		 80,783
Non-controlling interests	 215		 –		 –		 –		 –

	 54,945		 61,404		 75,614		 76,027		 80,783
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